
w

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINC TOM. 0 C. 3046

THIS IS BE EGIMNG F JR # ..211 -
WE! FILED ~Z5m CAIERAND. I

N

0

0

C



NJ000889FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D.C. 20463

May 4, 1990

MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

LAWRENCE N. NOBLE."
GENERAL COUN~'

JOHN C. SUR1M.
STAFF DIRECT

ROBERT J. COSTA P -L ' " 1
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISON...

LAROUCHE DLIOCRATIC CAMPAIGN -
MATTERS RIB D TO THE OFFICE
OF GENERAL 7COUNSEL

Attached please find Exhibits A and B which were pptoved by
the Commission on May 1, 1990 for referral to your oft.c..

Should you wish to review workpapers or have any questions
regarding these matters, please contact Rick Halter or Alex
Boniewicz at 376-5320.

Attachments:

Exhibit A: Refunds of Excessive Contributions Received from
Individuals (with Attachment)

Exhibit B: Allocation of Expenditures to States

..............



Ntt•h rer Referred f£tos the Final Audit Report '.S"' A
on Lanouche Demosratic Campaign PaeI 2o

Refunds of 3xcessive Contributions Received from XndividuagL

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate
and his authorized political committee with respect to any
election for Federal office which in the aggregate exceed $1,000.

Further, Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states in part that contributions which on
their face exceed the contribution limitations and contributions
which do not appear to be excessive on their face, but which
exceed the contribution limits when aggregated with other
contributions from the sane contributor, may be either deposited
into a campaign depository under 11 C.P.R. 103.3(a) or returned to
the contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, the
treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the
contribution by the contributor. if a redesignation6r

JW reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, vitlinasixty
days of the treasurerts receipt of the contribution, )ot , the
contribution to the contributor.

The Audit staff reviewed all contribution refunda tn order to
determine whether the refunds were made in a timely fmanner. The
review revealed that the excessive portions of 77 contrtibutionsOD from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, were refunded in an
untimely manner*/. See Attachment I.

o At the exit conference, Committee representatives offered no
comments regarding the excessives and were provided with a
schedule detailing these items.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that
04 within 30 calendar days of the date of service of the report the

Committee provide an explanation, including an account of any
4mitigating circumstances, as to why these refunds were not

accomplished in a timely manner.

The Committee's response to the interim audit report,
received December 19, 1989, states that at the time when the
Committee registered with the Commission (October, 1985),
"Committee volunteers familiarized themselves with the

*/ Some of excessive contributions were received prior to April
8, 1987, the effective date of the above cited regulations.
It is, however, the Audit staff's opinion that refunds were
not made in a timely fashion under either regulation in force.



natter Referred from the rinal Audit RepOrt
on Lalouche Democratic Campaign Pae2 of

statutes and regulations then in effect, which did not then
include the 60-day prescription for refund of excessive
individuals." The response goes on to state the Committee did
periodically review its contributor files to determine if any
contributors had exceeded their limit and when such excessive
contributions were identified, the excess amount was refunded.
The Committee also points out that all known excessives were
refunded and at no time was there any intent to accept
contributions in excess of any contributor's limit.

The Committee's response additionally asserts that the
"new regulation (ii Cr1 103.3(b)(3)), which for the first time
specified a time period in which excessive contributions were to
be refunded, did not become effective until a year and a halt
after the Committee had begun operations and established its
control and compliance procedures. Although the Audit staff
expresses an 'opinion' that refunds were not made timely-even

U') under previous regulations...the prior regulations didtat
prescribe any specific time limit."

Finally, the Committee notes that a similar numub of
0- excessives were, in fact, resolved timely.

The Audit staff does not dispute the Committ@.'te
o assertion that it had procedures in place to monitor excetsives.

However, the Audit staff feels the Committee's response" fails to
O - address why a material number of excessive contributi; were not

resolved timely even though procedures that included #periodico reviews" for excessive contributors were in place, which did
resolve a like number of excessives in a timely fashion.!/

C Recommendation

CN The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel in accordance with the Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.

*/ It should be noted that the Committee did establish a
separate suspense account for prohibited contributions in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. 5103.3 and that sufficient balances
appeared to have been maintained in Committee accounts to
effect refunds and preclude the use of these funds for
campaign purposes.



240901 916

LAROUCHE DEMOCRATIC
CAMPAIGN 81L& &"'Sokim so we4uJ4 6% 6. Tb#w ta .v

[V
U u~- U ~ L~

to'WI I .

m E - Z_________ U __________ U ~ N

a uaI - Ucka M.

-a ff ;&*Ui

be wg 6 ,&y C

~Mvtt4~k4. Darat L

kwsvJs ~ Cb.k, L.

SE-il Si

IV 17

344~f~

~w47

ge* i-Si

eL-OS?

.l.Jt.u,

~ti-tf

6~- SI. 3

U LA I ~ ~
U~u-w,

q.e 47

5-rn.,,

aH~O7
1.-em..

A'.ap'2fr I(Paj 1 ot 4)i
.~ gv~eae'

-0

U - - - m U

Sib

.i97

*6~~

a.?

a.,
'OS
*itt

[U~

£4

I-I
Dse,
low

I U I 'I I I I I I-.--------I ElE-

&&AI43 Wy 16
e-.it*rn

q~g7
'i- zn-es

-i-ti ge%

Is Chm Ev.i- S-1*$ I- tI w 1 1
4--1- __I0

ok o .i

C.-,m o sn P

L,-. dltk,,S L

iIL(;L
'-LiJ__*1.

q~.,44~

4*-U

s-Hi
'98G41

'-44'

4l7

'p

IL,
E~ U ~

U0

0*

#1

I.

a.

3*

L i

:I

:1*

if

:i

L

I

4o

i--i i i. I
IA

i i ----

i uI
| li/i'i i ____ Il IiI I• -- i

w I II I *

i -- i I

IJ i

Isi i

i-- l -II l I



J

43

5

LARWH• DE 2 03 4 0 9 0 1 9 1 7
LARUCE IEMOR~ATIC

CAMPAIGN _ S ov

NAMe
ptA, ebrt b.

~ bsv.41
7 ~.

E~~~tkebard4' F.

ISIL

Ii

'll I a,1

|

Ou
2 of 41,

MON" b~.T~LtM~ o4
P

I

II,

(i

hie*t

I F i '

ii.. Laws. - k)wmuiaA. I ~. I I .. ea. I I i~ ~ i-i I
-- Jr.

two 4S~vLg~ b.

k)*1I jam A.

N.ycs. gI~v.~ Er.

m.d~, ~

311

U

I-na

Iuri-swl

li".7

"-.

I!v!Il

au-i-,?

~-t1M

W&b-i'7
*L-5147

E-81SS

11)47

r

'3S

.'l

A71

5L&

'I.

*5 *1
U'

V

ASO~

L %p4

' I- ----I u .... I ,,-I 3 oil
,I

- V.

Keea* I, ii. I
W.V

U

3' I. Iiii
3., 7371
Rig?

at
5.

gi-

N.

A,

s.

as*

pIr.

5'.

i

e-

U

oSt I
,==,=,=,,=..J,--=.,=.,,,.,,,,=i

I
II

l

L,=.,=

I II I I • |

r i

.

I

.

i

i

]

l

I

m

m Um |

i
m

lUll

3-1*3

b*~47

51111
*ei-*Ii

4.4447

I
I

+

4-117

'"1-v

8~446
gui-iS

IL
Gftwp we

w off

I1

!.-,..

pill

07

51141

Li-I? -i
4
I.

'V

ga-n

I U.,~~.0w,, .

I W• lll llip

h
l/

I_



LAR("HE DEMOCRATIC

I

34~

hi.

w

0 CAM

ae117 0SP, m

Hweri m,.,A

$Aso, 4i.-4

'a. ut,g, 4l v.

'1. 44 1 1o . o  a

I l - air

)2 n40901 918

*

P M G N S c . .t , e . U, -4t "j".' T , * M L

flit
4 31J 

aA

AE. 33

-, - - -_.'as

lit4 sl"-yl

y3 CA& &I-lSi~nm

I9-ISSelll

1"4I 1H

AT f-._j4? I
(Pap 3 of 4)

w iS.IJT

'~1

5

-*!I&

*1

* g*4

*11

h_.mn

/

S - IN-
06-4

-wo-

I.go

offs

ASld
! 1

i

I!

i!ii



)204090 1 91 9

LAROUE EOWTIC
MPAGN ~&4~j4 ,~iI464,d ~tj.Ji.f

MAI .. AW I"
(Page 4 of 4)

10a#&

, ....... .... I

Ira-"
SI H~.timsr4 To 141 1*4 tsS s

13. Rw ,ru t 's'o q-. -*.-. .--1•8a

s5. .Av,. 6e.q3 "e-ru,- q-,-aa r .,s, .

mam:"f K, Oe*last

IM 34114v M

i-

* • ,, -. -

I

ii 6mO NO% W*

.. m & .: K.

7,

Un

'It

so

''WET

N*11

'iii

5~~*

191

pa

I

S

S..

0 *'

-9

9

4'.
4,,.

r
E

LJ



Uw w ww*. / ! i!

Matter Referred from the Final Audit Report
on Lartouche Democratic Campaign XZ~tTE 3

Page 1 of 2

Allocation of Expenditures to states

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code
and Section 9035.1(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations state, in part, that no candidate shall knovingly
incur qualified campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure
limitation applicable under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2.

Sections 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the #ecretary of
the Treasury may make expenditures in any one State a. tin In
excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the votng e0
population of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted b ltinge in
the Consumer Price Index*

The Audit staff's review and analysis of
allocable to New Hampshlre, including those allocate

c Committee, indicated that $520,033.84 should easo&* beenallocated to New Hampshire, causing the Committee t wee4 thestate expenditure limitation by $59,033.84. The Coin| t8ee
(amended) Allocation of Primary Expenditures By sta pw
Presidential Candidate for its 1988 Pre-Election. 11 tt* d4"elosed

0. that $526,137.85 had been allocated to New Hampshire., -oed Wthe New Hampshire state expenditure limitation of $441,0o by
O $65,137.85. The Committee's net overallocation of $6,194.1

resulted mainly from differences in allocating media and travel
expenditures. The Committee excluded from allocation .
approximately $9,000 in travel expenditures for security personnel
travelling in New Hampshire with the candidate, and failed to

C4 exclude from state allocation approximately $15,000 in various
expenditures for overhead, interstate telephone calls, edia
production, national advertising, advertising for another state,
and travel and subsistence for personnel who remained in the state
for less than five days.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that within 30
calendar days after service of the report, the Committee
demonstrate that it has not exceeded the New Hampshire state
expenditure limitation.

The Committee, in its response received December 19,
1989, states:

"Section 9035(a) [of Title 26, United States Code), as
cited, falls under Chapter 96 of the Federal Election Camaign
Act, that is, the 'Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account
Act', which applies to candidates receiving federal funding for



. Hmatter Referred f ron the Final Audit Xteport RZ.|...... ......... ' °• ...... " J.on LaRouChe Democratic Campaign toe 2 of 2

their primary campaigns. Lyndon LaRouche had been denied matching
funds upon first application, and was not subsequently qualified
by the Commission for receipt of such funds until after the date
of the New Hampshire primary election. No federal funds were used
to defray any costs associated with the New Hampshire campaign.

Therefore, campaign activity relevant to the New
Hampshire campaign, including amounts spent, falls outside the
scope of that Chapter (though of course not outside the scope of
the more general provisions of the F.E.C.A.), unless the
provisions of that Chapter are retroactively applied.

Therefore, no repayment should be required under this
Section."

The Audit staff finds the Committee's arguments to be
defective in at least two areas. First, in order to become
eligible to receive Presidential primary matching fu 11 CV 3
S9033.2(b)(2) provides that the candidate and the a tepe
authorized committee(s) shall certify that they have i.sed

C4 and will not incur expenditures in connection with thiu|odote's
campaign for nomination, which expenditures are in .asi4. the

0% limitations under 11 CFR Part 9035. Second, the Au4i . t
analysis indicates that $69,160.26 of expenditures; aU... l to
New Hampshire were paid after March 25, 1988, the 4te1Vpop which

federal funds were first deposited into the Committeq*j bnkaccount. Therefore, the Audit staff's position remains: -uthweaqedt
06. except as noted below.

O~ Based on the Committee's response with respect to
Interim Audit Report Finding III.A., Stale-Dated Ches, the Audit

N staff has reduced the amount in excess of the New vamphire state
C) expenditure limitation ($59,033.84) for the allocable portion ofone stale-dated check which has subsequently been voided ($97.50),
0resulting in a revised amount in excess of the New Hampshire

limitation of $58,936.34 ($59,033.84 - $97.50).

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Office of General Counsel in accordance with Commission
approved Materiality Thresholds.

Ki



FEDERAL ELECTION CORMISSION
999 a Street, N.W.

Weshington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERA COUNSEL 5 RMPORT

MM #3211
STArr u. 1 M:
Phtillip L. wife

I NTERNAL LY GENl R8ATED

RESPONDENT:

RELEVANT STATUTES:

INTERNAL REPORTS
CEUCKD:

FRD L AGENCIES
CHECKED:

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Udvard
Spannaus, as treasurer

2
2
2
2

26
26
11
11

U.S.C.
U.S.C.
U.S.C.
U.8.C.
U.S.C.
U.S.C.
C.F.R.
C.,.'.

441a(a)(1)(A)
441a(b)(1)(A)
441a(c)
441a(f)
9033
9035(a)
103.3(b)(3)
9035.1(a)(1)

Disclosure Reports

None

. GENERATION OF RTTER

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward

Spannaus , as treasurer, were referred to the Office of the

General Counsel by the Audit Division ("Audit") for (1)

receiving excessive contributions from individuals; and (2)

making expenditures in excess of State limitations.

(Attachment 1).

1. The LDC registered with the Commission on October 25, 1985.
The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception,
October 25, 1985, through August 31, 1988. During this period,
the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total
receipts of $3,930,064.25, and total disbursements of
$3,857,066.60.

OUCE:

I

.0

U 40

0

0

0

W

C€d

5-



-2-

II. FACTUAL AND LBGAL ANLYS IS

A. Excessive contributions from individuals

No person shall sake contributions to any candidate

and his authorised political committees with respect to any

election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.C. I 441a(a)(1)(A). Furthermore, no candidate or

political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution or

make any expenditure in violation of the provisions of this

section. 2 U.s.C. I 441a(f). Contributions which on their Lace

exceed the contribution limitations and contributions which do

not appear to be excessive on their face, but exceed

contribution limits when aggregated with other contributions

from the same contributor, may be either deposited into a

campaign depository under 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(a) or returned to

the contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, th*

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. If a redesignation or

reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty

days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the

contribution to the contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3).

The Commission's Audit Division reviewed all contributions

refunded by the LDC to determine whether the refunds were made

in a timely fashion. As stated in the Interim Audit Report, the

review indicated that the excessive portions of 77 contributions



-3-

from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, were refunded in an

untimely manner.

In response to Audit's assertion that the excessives were

refunded in an untimely manner, the LDC stated:

...Conmittee volunteers familiarized
themselves with the statutes and
regulations then in effect, which did not
then include the 60-day prescription for
refund of excessive contributions.

The new regulation (11 CrR
103.3(b)(3)]J, which for the first time
specified a time period in which
excessive contributions were to be
refunded, did not become effective until

Va year and a half after the Committee had
begun operations and established its

€% control and compliance procedures.
Although the Audit staff expressed anOopinion" that refunds were notmade in a
timely fashion even under the previous
regulations, that opinion is not

o substantiated by any citation of the
prior regulations. In fact, the prior
regulations did not prescribe any

0 specific time limit.

Audit does not dispute the LDC's assertion that it had

procedures in place to monitor excessives. However, the

response failed to explain why a substantial number of excessive

contributions were not resolved timely when the noted procedure

called for periodic reviews for excessive contributors. Refunds

of the excessive portions of the 77 contributions from 64

individuals ranged from a low of 67 days to a high of 582 days

from receipt (55 of these excessives were refunded more than 100

days after receipt). The following chart shows these

contributions:

2. The effective date of this regulation was April 6, 1987.



-4-

NAME Deposit Date
of Excessive
contribution

Albright, Richard A. Jr. 6-7-87
Andrews, Brian 6. 11-24-87
Barnes, Richard N. 3-1-86
Barnett, Billy R. 9-10-87
Barons, Thomas G. 11-2-87
Beard-Gunkel, Renee 1. 5-1-87
Berends, Charles L. 9-1-87

11-20-87
Billows, John F. 1-19-68
Bradley, Betty a. 9-22-87
Carlson, Ted w. 11-6-87
Chase, Eva 5-21-87

6-10-87
6-22-87

Collins, Juanita I. 1-13-86
Cooke Elea X. 1-14-88
Couny, John P. 9-1-87
Cravord, Perry (111) 1-15-88
Cullen, Michael J. 7-20-87
Dean, Ruth, D. 5-18-87
Eaton, Dorothy J. 7-27-87
Edsen, Reinhardt F. 3-2-87
England, Foster W. 2-24-88
England, Gordon a. 10-6-87
Gallagher, John R. (Jr.) 11-27-87

12-11-87
Ganson, G. bolar 9-4-87
Gregory, Norma A. 1-15-88
Gunkel, Dr. Ralph D. 7-24-87
Hanshaw, William A. 1-27-88
Harney, Lillian L. 8-18-87

8-20-87
Hayes, Harry G. 4-27-87

6-1-87
Heit, Douglas E. 8-31-87
Hensley, Burton F. 7-14-87

7-31-87
Hill, Ernest J. 12-30-87
Keen, Margaret P. 8-14-87
Kiehne, Rudolph E. 1-12-88
Kupfer, Terry W. 2-9-88
Lehmkuhl, Fred B. 1-19-88
Lightbody, Joan E. 11-30-87
McCarthy, Carol S. 3-25-87

3-25-87
3-25-87

Merriam, Allison 12-10-85
12-10-85
12-10-85

Date of
Refund
check

12-1-87
2-29-8
S-27-88
1-5-88
2-29-88
8-10-87
12-1S-87
4-1-88

4-20-88
1-5-88
2-29-88
12-1-87
12-1-87
12-1-87
5-20-88
4-20-88
12-7-87
4-20-88
1-S-68
9-3-87
12-1-87
9-8-87
5-27-88
1-5-88
4-27-88
4-27-88
12-7-87
5-13-88
12-7-87
4-27-88
12-23-87
12-23-87
4-27-88
4-27-88
12-7-87
12-7-87
12-7-87
4-27-88
12-23-87
5-3-88
5-13-88
5-20-88
2-29-88
7-28-87
7-28-87
7-28-87
4-29-86
4-29-86
4-29-86

# of Amount
days excessive

to refnd Portion

116
97
96

117
119
101
10s
133
92

105
115
194
174
162
136
97
97

169
1061
127
190
93
91

152
138
94

119
135

91
127
125
366
330

98
146
129
118
131
105

94
122
91

125
125
125
141
141
141

$250
50

120
5

200150
250
150
so

150

20o150
200
200
25o
50

300
soo

200
2

200
5o
50
50

25o
200
130
250
200
150
200
100
100
150
175

1000
100
500
100

25
50

100
100
100
200
700

U1

04J

0

01



-S-

Mitbo, Gerald E. 5-5-87
5-5-87

Morrison, Rex T. 11-12-87
Mullins, Gerald 7-9-87
Neustrom, Gladys Cole 3-23-87
Nicht, Roland Z. 5-11-87
Noble-Schenk, Patricia A.1-27-88
O'Neill, Jeremiah F., Sr.1-6-88
Obringer, Jerome 6-2-87
Parker, George W. 2-25-88
Pendaulek, Gertrud G. 9-2-87
Peterlee, Edward 1-22-88

1-25-88
Pettit, Ada M. 12-24-87
Rattray, Margaret T. 8-12-87
Rivas, Jorge 2-26-88
Robb, Alice J. 4-27-87
Roman, Robert 6-9-87
Schats, Marian K. 12-18-87
8human, Everett C. 12-28-87
81viter, Chalmers T. 4-28-86
Stevens, June 3-2-87
Thospeon, Gary (Sr.) 1-19-88
Tomboy, Norman W. 7-9-87
Vigglano, James H. (Jr.) 11-12-87
Wentworth, Harriet M. 1-12-88
Willekes, Jacobus' 11-3-87
wood, Marian V. 9-9-87

9-8-87
9-8-87
2-29-88
1-5-88
9-22-87
8-10-87
5-27-88
4-27-88
9-3-87
6-3-88
12-7-87
4-25-88
4-25-88
2-29-88
12-1-87
6-3-88
9-22-87
10-19-87
4-1-88
4-20-88
12-1-87
12-1-87
5-20-88
12-15-87
2-29-88
4-20-88
2-29-88
1-5-88

Total:

The regulation in effect at the time some of the excessives

were received did not contain the sixty day requirement for

refunds (as noted in footnote #2 above, the effective date of

the new regulation was April 8, 1987) 3; however, it did require

that refunds of excessives should be made in a "reasonable

time." Refunds made in the above numbers of days do not appear

3. It should be noted that for those excessive contributions
received or deposited after April 8, 1987, the 60 day refund
deadline is clearly applicable.

126
126
109
180
183
91

121
112
93
99
96
94
91
67

111
98
148
132
10s
114
582
274
122

109its

118118

O%

0

0%
Ok.

S00
S00
100
IS0
200
1S0
175
100
S00
250
100
100
100
500
250
50

250
250
125
25

250
2505S0

25020000

250

$14,830



".,-

as being within a reasonable time.4

Based on the foregoing, it appears that the LaRouche

Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, have

violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(f) by knowingly accepting contributions

in excess of the contribution limits.

a. Expenditures in Excess of State Limitation

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A) no candidate for

the office of President of the United States who 1s eligible

under section 9033 of title 26 (relating to eligibility for

payments) to receive payments from the Secretary of the TreasuCy

N. may make expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 in the case of a

C4 campaign for nomination for election to such office1 except the

aggregate of expenditures under this subparagraph in any one

State shall not exceed the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the

0. voting age population of the State, or $200,000.

0 No candidate shall knowingly incur qualified campaign

expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation applicable

under section 441a(b)(l)(A) of title 2. 26 U.S.C. 1 9035(a).

C4 The candidate and the candidate's authorized committee(s) shall

certify that they have not incurred and will not incur

expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign for

4. In NUR 2154, Reagan-Bush 84 (Primary Committee), it was held
that refunds of excessive contributions made more than 90 days
after they were received was not made within a "reasonable
time." In NUR 2072, John Glenn, the John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc., refunds made on an average of 136 days after
receipt were considered not made in a "reasonable time."



S i i 
' ... . ..

nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the limitations

under 11 CFR Part 9035. 11 C.F.R. I 9033.2(b)(2).

The Audit review and analysis of expenditures allocable to

New Hampshire, including those allocated by the Committee,

indicated that $520,033.84 should reasonably have been allocated

to New Hampshire, causing the LDC to exceed the state

expenditure limitation of $461,000 by $58,936.84. s

In the LDC's December 19, 1989 response to the Interim

Audit Report the LDC stated:

Section 9035(a) (of Title 26, United
States Code, as cited, falls under
Chapter 96 of the Federal lection

C4 Campaign Act, that is, the tPresidential,
Primary Matching Payment Account Act',0% which applies to candidates receiving
federal funding for their primary
campaigns. Lyndon Lalouche had boon

o denied matching funds upon first
application, and was not subsequently

O% qualified by the Commission for receipt
of such funds until after the date of theo New Hampshire primary election. No
federal funds were used to defray any
costs associated with the New Hampshire
campaign.

C4 Therefore, campaign activity
Orelevant to the New Hampshire campaign,

including amounts spent, falls outside
the scope of that Chapter (though of
course not outside the scope of the more
general provisions of the F.E.C.A.),
unless the provisions of that Chapter are
retroactively applied.

5. As a result of the LDC's response with regard to the Interim
Audit Report Finding III.A., Stale-Dated Checks, the Audit staff
reduced the amount of excess of the New Hampshire state
expenditure limitation ($59,033.84) by the allocable portion of
one voided $97.50 stale-dated check resulting in a revised
amount in excess of the New Hampshire limitation of $58,936.34
($59,033.84 minus $97.50).



-a-

11 C.F.R. S 9033.2(b)(2) mandates that a candidate and the
candidate*s authorised committees, when applying for public

matching funds, certify that they have not incurred and will not

incur expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign

for nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the

limitations under 11 CTR Part 9035. The LDC made such a

representation to the Commission.

Bosed on the foregoing it appears that the Lalouche

Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurec, have

violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(b)(1)(A) and 26 U.S.C. S 903S(*).
KUx. 3013uTIoes

C~4
1. Find reason to believe that the Lalouche Dea. tic

OK Campaign and Xdward Spannaus, as treasurer, have violated
2 U.S.C. S1 441a(f), 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a),

o 2. Approve the appropriate letters and Factual and LeglAnalysis.

Lawrence M. Noble0 General Counsel

__ __ __ _ Q__ __4 1 __ BY:
C 4 Date Lois G. Ferner

Associate General Counsel

Attachments:
1. Referral Material
2. Factual and Legal Analysis



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

LaRouche Democratic Campaign )
and Edward Spannaus, as )
treasurer.

MUR 3211

CERTIFICATION

I, MarJorie V. Emons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on April 10, 1991, the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the follovjmg

actions in NUR 3211:

1. Find reason to believe that the LaRouche
Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer, have violated 2 U.S.C.
55 441a(f), 441a(b)(l)(A), and 26 U.S.C.
S 9035(a).

2. Approve the appropriate letters and
factual and Legal Analysis, as
recommended in the General Counsel's
Report dated April 6, 1991.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald, NcGarry,

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

4 - l-/
Date

Scary fhe ommission

Received in the Secretariat: Mon., April 8, 1991
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., April 8, 1991
Deadline for vote: Wed., April 10, 1991

10:40 a.m.
4:00 p.m.
4:00 p.m.

0.

0

0

0

dr



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

April 19, 1991

Edward Spannaus, Treasurer
The LaRouche Democratic Campaign
P.O. Box 17068
Washington, D.C. 20041

RE: NUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,

as treasurer

Dear Mr. Spannaus:

On April 10, 1991, the Federal Election Commission found

that there is reason to believe that The LaRouche Democratic

Campaign ("Committee') and you, as treasurer, violated 3U .S.C

SS 441a(f) and 441a(b)(l)(A), provisions of the Fedetal ilectiOn

Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and 
26 U.s.C.

5 9035(a). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which forse basis

for the Commission's finding, is attached for your 
ingoration.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate th t

no action should be taken against the Committee and 
you, as

o treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that

01% you believe are relevant to the Commission's 
consideration of

this matter. Please submit such materials to the General

o Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt 
of this letter.

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under 
oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating

C that no further action should be taken against the 
Committee and

04 you, as treasurer, the Commission may find 
probable cause to

believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with

conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause

conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.

S 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the OfIT-e of the

General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission

either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or

recommending declining that pre-probable cause 
conciliation be

pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend 
that

pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered 
into at this time

so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.

Further, the Commission will not entertain requests 
for

pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable 
cause

have been mailed to the respondent.



Edward Spannaus, Treasurer
Page 2

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorising such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 u.s.C. is 437g(a)(4)(a) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

Pot your information, we have attached a brief doscri ion
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible viol &alos
of the Act. if you have any questions, please contat,;
Phillip L. Wise, the attorney assigned to this matt*r, at

0#1 (202) 376-8200.

0;

Co J7 hn Warren NcGarry

C) Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis

4Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form



W

EDERA ELECTION COKEISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANAYSIS

RESPONDENT: LaRouche Democratic Campaign MUR 3211
and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward

Spannaus1 , as treasurer, were referred to the Office of the

General Counsel by the Audit Division ("Audit") for (1)

receiving excessive contributions from individuals1 and (2)

making expenditures in excess of State limitations.

A. Excessive contributions from individuals

No person shall make contributions to any candidate

and his authorized political committees with respect to any

election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed

moo -$1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A). Furthermore, no candidate or

o political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution ot

0 make any expenditure in violation of the provisions of this

0 section. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f). Contributions which on their face
qwr

exceed the contribution limitations and contributions which do

not appear to be excessive on their face, but exceed

contribution limits when aggregated with other contributions

from the same contributor, may be either deposited into a

campaign depository under 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(a) or returned to

the contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, the

1. The LDC registered with the Commission on October 25, 1985.
The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception,
October 25, 1985, through August 31, 1988. During this period,
the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total
receipts of $3,930,064.25, and total disbursements of
$3,857,066.60.



-2-

treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. If a redesignation or

reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty

days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the

contribution to the contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3).

The Commission's Audit Division reviewed all contributions

refunded by the LDC to determine whether the refunds were made

in a timely fashion. As stated in the Interim Audit Report, the

review indicated that the excessive portions of 77 contributions

from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, were refunded in an

untimely manner.

In response to Audit's assertion that the excessives were

refunded in an untimely manner, the LDC stated:

...Committee volunteers familiarized
O themselves with the statutes and
0. regulations then in effect, which did not

then include the 60-day prescription for
O refund of excessive contributions.

The new 2 regulation (11 CFR
103.3(b)(3)] , which for the first time
specified a time period in which

04 excessive contributions were to be
refunded, did not become effective until

,V a year and a half after the Committee had
begun operations and established its
control and compliance procedures.
Although the Audit staff expressed an
"opinion" that refunds were not made in a
timely fashion even under the previous
regulations, that opinion is not
substantiated by any citation of the
prior regulations. In fact, the prior
regulations did not prescribe any
specific time limit.

Audit does not dispute the LDC's assertion that it had

2. The effective date of this regulation was April 8, 1987.



W

-3-

procedures in place to monitor excessives. However, the

response failed to explain why a substantial number of excessive

contributions were not resolved timely when the noted procedure

called for periodic reviews for excessive contributors. Refunds

of the excessive portions of the 77 contributions from 64

individuals ranged from a low of 67 days to a high of 582 days

from receipt (55 of these excessives were refunded more than 100

days after receipt). The following chart shows these

contributions:

Deposit Date
of Excessive
contribution

Albright, Richard A. Jr.
Andrews, Brian 8.i
Barnes, Richard N.
Barnett, Billy R.
Barone, Thomas G.
Beard-Gunkel, Renee I.
Berends, Charles L.

Billows, John F.
Bradley, Betty B.
Carlson, Ted W.
Chase, Eva

Collins, Juanita I.
Cook, Elea M.
Couny, John P.
Crawford, Perry (III)
Cullen, Michael J.
Dean, Ruth, D.
Eaton, Dorothy J.
Edsen, Heinhardt F.
England, Foster W.
England, Gordon R.
Gallagher, John R. (Jr.)

Gamson, G. Bolar
Gregory, Norma A.
Gunkel, Dr. Ralph D.
Hanshaw, William A.
Harney, Lillian L.

8-7-87
11-24-87
3-1-88
9-10-87

11-2-87
5-1-87

9-1-87
11-20-87
1-19-88
9-22-87
11-6-87
5-21-87
6-10-87
6-22-87
1-13-88
1-14-88
9-1-87
1-15-88
7-20-87
5-18-87
7-27-87
3-2-87
2-24-88
10-6-87
11-27-87
12-11-87
9-4-87
1-15-88
7-24-87
1-27-88
8-18-87
8-20-87

Date of
Refund
check

12-1-87
2-29-88
5-27-88
1-5-88
2-29-88
8-10-87
12-15-87
4-1-88

4-20-88
1-5-88
2-29-88
12-1-87
12-1-87
12-1-87
5-20-88
4-20-88
12-7-87
4-20-88
1-5-88
9-3-87
12-1-87
9-8-87
5-27-88
1-5-88
4-27-88
4-27-88
12-7-87
5-13-88
12-7-87
4-27-88
12-23-87
12-23-87

# of
days

to r efwt

116
97
96

117
119
101
105
133
92

105
115
194
174
162
128
97
97
96

169
108
127
190
93
91

152
138
94

119
135
91

127
125

Amount
9xcessive
portion

$250
50

120
5

200
150
250
150

50
150

50
50

200
150
200
200
250

50
300
500

50
200

2
200

50
50
50

250
200
130
250
200

NAME



F

I
I

I

W
-4-

ayes, Harry G. 4-27-87
6-1-87

eit, Douglas E. 8-31-87

lensley, Burton F. 7-14-87
7-31-87

ill, Ernest J. 12-30-87

Keen, Margaret P. 8-14-87

Kiehne, Rudolph E. 1-12-88

Kupfer, Terry W. 2-9-88

Lehmkuhl, Fred B. 1-19-88

ightbody, Joan E. 11-30-87

McCarthy, Carol S. 3-25-87
3-25-87
3-25-87

Merriam, Allison 12-10-85
12-10-85
12-10-85

Mitbo, Gerald E. 5-5-87
5-5-87

Morrison, Rex T. 11-12-87
Mullins, Gerald 7-9-87

Neustrom, Gladys Cole 3-23-87

Nicht, Roland E. 5-11-87

Noble-Schenk, patricia A.1-2
7-88

ONeill, Jeremiah F., Sr.1-6-88
Obringer, Jerome 6-2-87

Parker, George W. 2-25-88

pendaulek, Gertrud G. 9-2-87

Peterlee, Edward 1-22-88
1-25-88

Pettit, Ada M. 12-24-87

Rattray, Margaret T. 8-12-87

Rivas, Jorge 2-26-88

Robb, Alice J. 4-27-87

Roman, Robert 6-9-87

Schatz, Marian K. 12-18-87

Shuman, Everett C. 12-28-87

Siviter, Chalmers T. 4-28-86

Stevens, June 3-2-87

Thompson, Gary (Sr.) 1-19-88

Tombow, Norman W. 7-9-87

Viggiano, James H. (Jr.) 11-12-87

Wentworth, Harriet M. 1-12-88

willekes, Jacobus' 11-3-87

wood, Mariam V. 9-9-87

4-27-884-27-88
12-7-87
12-7-87
12-7-87
4-27-88
12-23-87
5-3-88
5-13-88
5-20-88
2-29-88
7-28-87
7-28-87
7-28-87
4-29-86
4-29-86
4-29-86
9-8-87
9-8-87
2-29-88
1-5-88
9-22-87
8-10-87
5-27-88
4-27-88
9-3-87
6-3-88
12-7-87
4-25-88
4-25-88
2-29-88
12-1-87
6-3-88
9-22-87
10-19-87
4-1-88
4-20-88
12-1-87
12-1-87
5-20-88
12-15-87
2-29-88
4-20-88
2-29-88
1-5-88

Total:

The regulation in effect at the 
time some of the

excessives

were received did not contain the 
sixty day requirement for

refunds (as noted in footnote #2 
above, the effective date of

'4)

0

04q,

366330
98

146
129
118
131
105
94

122
91

125
125
125
141
141
141
126
126
109
180
183

91
121
112

93
99
96
94
91
67

111
98

148
132
105
114
582
274
122
159
109

99
118
118

IS0200
100
100
150
175

1000
100
500
2100
25
5o

100
10o
10o
200
700
500
500
100
2,50

200
IOO2,50
175
100
500
250
00

1,00
100
500
250

50
250
250
125
25

250
250

50
250
200

50
250
150

$14,830



-5-

the new regulation was April 8, 1987)3; however, it did require

that refunds of excessives should be made in a "reasonable

time." Refunds made in the above numbers of days do not appear

as being within a reasonable time.

B. Expenditures in Excess of State Limitation

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(l)(A) no candidate for

the office of President of the United States who is eligible

under section 9033 of title 26 (relating to eligibility for

payments) to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury

may make expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 in the case of 0

campaign for nomination for election to such office, except-the

aggregate of expenditures under this subparagraph in any one

-M State shall not exceed the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the

o voting age population of the State, or $200,000.

06. No candidate shall knowingly incur qualified campaign

0 expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation applicable

1 r under section 441a(b)(l)(A) of title 2. 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

C'I The candidate and the candidate's authorized committee(s) shall
C4

certify that they have not incurred and will not incur

expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign for

nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the limitations

under 11 CFR Part 9035. 11 C.F.R. S 9033.2(b)(2).

The Audit review and analysis of expenditures allocable to

New Hampshire, including those allocated by the Committee,

3. It should be noted that for those excessive contributions
received or deposited after April 8, 1987, the 60 day refund
deadline is clearly applicable.



-6-

indicated that $520,033.84 should reasonably have been allocated

to New Hampshire, causing the LDC to exceed the state

expenditure limitation of $461,000 by $58,936.84.4

In the LDC's December 19, 1989 response to the Interim

Audit Report the LDC stated:

Section 9035(a) [of Title 26, United
States Code], as cited, falls under
Chapter 96 of the Federal Election
Campaign Act, that is, the 'Presidential
Primary Matching Payment Account Act',
which applies to candidates receiving
federal funding for their primary
campaigns. Lyndon LaRouche had been
denied matching funds upon first
application, and was not subsequently
qualified by the Commission for receipt
of such funds until after the date of the
New Hampshire primary election. No
federal funds were used to defray any
costs associated with the New Hampshire
campaign.

Therefore, campaign activity
relevant to the New Hampshire campaign,
including amounts spent, falls outside
the scope of that Chapter (though of
course not outside the scope of the more
general provisions of the F.E.C.A.),
unless the provisions of that Chapter are
retroactively applied.

11 C.F.R. 5 9033.2(b)(2) mandates that a candidate and the

candidate's authorized committees, when applying for public

matching funds, certify that they have not incurred and will not

incur expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign

4. As a result of the LDC's response with regard to the Interim
Audit Report Finding III.A., Stale-Dated Checks, the Audit staff
reduced the amount of excess of the New Hampshire state
expenditure limitation ($59,033.84) by the allocable portion of
one voided $97.50 stale-dated check resulting in a revised
amount in excess of the New Hampshire limitation of $58,936.34
($59,033.84 minus $97.50).



V i -
-7-

for nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the

limitations under 11 CTR Part 9035. The LDC made such a

representation to the Commission.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that the Laftouche

Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, have

violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(f), 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.s.c.

5 9035(a).

C)

0O*



., WInNve A.. LAW
FOURt LoNGFELLOW PLACE SUMT 3705

(6 17) 7424200

FACOMItL ( 17) 742-7670

OceN . ANDRSONCAPE COD OPPICE
ODIN P.L NDON 275 MILL WAYRomw rT L Roem ( O RN TA L HAuRO

A. DAVID DAVIS BNARNSTAUL E M2A

LYNNE R IH4D0CAN (S) 3-5

OF COUNSE:
ELEANOR W. PENNER

May 2, 1991

Lawrence M. Noble %D

General Counsel
Federal Election Commission_
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 29463

Re: MUR 3211
q. The LaRouche Democratic Campaign and

Edward Spannaus, as treasurer
C*

Dear Mr. Noble:

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign is in receipt of the

Commission's letter of April 19, 1991, informing it of the

Commission's "reason to believe" finding in the 'a

above-captioned matter This letter is written on behalf of

o the campaign and its treasurer to request additional time to M2

submit a response to the Commission's action. 
1 r-

CO

According to the time limitations set forth in the - :

letter, the campaign has until May 10, 1991, to submit its

04 response. On behalf of the respondents I hereby request an 
4

additional fifteen (15) days to respond, which would make U"

the response due on or before May 25, 1991.

This additional time is necessitated by the fact the

campaign's limited staff of volunteers must review numerous

records in preparation for a response. In addition, this

office did not represent the campaign for the audit 
process,

thus necessitating additional time for us to become familiar

with the circumstances underlying this MUR. The task of

preparing a response is further hampered because Edward

Spannaus, the campaign's treasurer and one of the

respondents, is presently incarcerated.

Your prompt attention to this matter is appeciated.

in rson ::~i



NI~gll '11 IAI

12191 MIAY -3 AP WUSS
mai @i 0W.:f211

AM SS: or.. -

Uaiwnx Tacna2 F11Mw Dilw= -v.L 3705

VOL3UMuM:

w

742-18

The above-named Individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Comission.

I- 'signat r .. .*l'-

RESPONDMI'S NAM: The LaRouche Democratic Campaign
and Edvard Spannaus, treasurer

ADDRESS: P.0. Box 17068

Washington, D.C. 20041

ROME PHOZ:

BUSINESS PHO :

4"

p -'

0

20o-

€



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTO% D C. 20463

May 10, 1991

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, NA 02114

NUR 3211
The LaRouche DemocraticCampaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Anderson:

This is in response to your letter dated Nay 2, 1991, whichCV we received on Nay 8, 1991, requesting an extension untilNay 25, 1991 to respond to the Commissions reason to believenotification. After considering the circumstances pr*esented in
04 your letter, I have granted the requested extension.Accordingly, your response is due by the close of business on-- Nay 25, 1991.

0 If you have any questions, please contact Phillip L. Wise,Olt the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

0 Sincerely,

Nr Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel



- -ul L ?G.O.^Y r K 0 0 ft 7A Y 27
Ooo' ACHUSK0214 1 A27AH i8

(617) 7424200

FACGRaMLE ($17) 742-7876
Ot P. ANERMoN 

CAPS coo OPmIcMNOmy L. WNW .a 
PiL. WAYA. DAVID DAVIS 

(ON- IANNTAuL[ 4ANSO1LYtNE ft HOOSAN 
aANNIE MAiI M

O Cou N - 3940)
EL.NOR W. PNNER

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

RE: MIR 3211
-Ic

Commissioners:

This is the response of Respondents LaRouche Democratic ,Campaign (LDC) and Edward Spannaus as treasurer, to Your 1etteeI) of April 19, 1991, concerning Matter Under Review 3211. C R

JUR 3211 is composed of two issues originating in theFOC's audit of LDC, pursuant to 26 USC 9038, which have beenpreviously addressedr in W ,s response to the Interim Audit
Report (Parts ZIA and II;D). Despite LDC's objections to the
FEC Audit Divisions repayment recomndations on those issues,o the Commission accepted the repayment recomendations. LDCmade the repayments without waiving its disagreement with that
Commission determination.

0 The apparent reason for this BlUR, is to create "authority"
Nr to withhold certification for future matching funds

applications. In its 1990 Legislative Recommendations, the FECproposed the Commission "not be required to certify funds forfuture campaigns" of "candidates who have previously violated
laws related to the public funding process" or who "in

_connection with past Presidential campaigns, have failed to
make repayments or who have willfully disregarded auditprocedures." Legislative Recommendations 1990 (submitted March21, 1990). It may be the intention of the Audit Division and
the OGC to create and store false "evidence," against the timeit may be used against future LaRouche campaigns with or
without congressional approval.

Respondents hereby incorporate by reference LDC's InterimAudit Report responses on these issues, and make the following
additional responses to the ?R. The essential new claim inthe MUR, not raised as an issue in previous audit-related
discussions, is that the alleged violations were "knowing" on
the part of the Respondents.



A. Excessive contributions by individuals

Respondents deny having solicited* received, or depositedany contribution, knowing at the time of its receipt or its
deposit to a campaign bank account, that that contribution
caused the contributor to ezceed his or her statutory
contribution limit.

Respondents deny that they or any campaign staff volunteer
were aware of the 60-day time limit for refund of amounts in
excess of the contribution limits, until the issue was raised
in the exit conference of the audit.

Respondents further deny that they or any campaign staff
volunteer knowingly delayed the refund of any excessive
contribution for an unreasonable period of time.

At page 2 of the MUR's Factual and Legal Analysis, LDC's
Interim Audit Report Response on this issue is quoted, but
selectively and misleadingly. That analysis omits the portion
of the response that noted that the *late" (i.e. in excess of
60 days) refunds constituted about half of the refunds made by
LDC. That is, nearly the same number of refunds were made
within the 60-day time limit as were not, and this under the
circumstance that LDC was unaware of that time limit. The only
conclusion that can be drawn from this fact is that LDC's
policy was to make required refunds in what it believed to have
been an undefined areasonable time." Had LDC been aware of the
regulation, it would of course have made the refunds in theo regulation-defined "reasonable time.* No evidence is presented

0% in the Factual and Legal Analysis to substantiate the claim
that the alleged delays in refunding excessive contributionso were "knowingly" incurred, in violation of 2 USC Sec. 441a(f),
particularly insofar as a roughly equal number were repaid in a
time period that the Audit Division did not deem "unreasonable."

CThe Factual and Legal Analysis at pages 4-5 suggests that
even in LDC's admittedly-incorrect frame of reference, the
times in which refunds were made were not "reasonable." This

_ is of course entirely subjective. The Commission acknowledged
the vagueness of the previous regulation -- which is what
Respondents and campaign volunteers believed to have been in
effect -- vis a vis what constitutes a "reasonable" period of
time, when it modified the regulation to the 60-day limit for
refunds. Given such acknowledgment, to suggest a "knowing"
violation of the "reasonable time" provision in LDC's incorrect
frame of reference, is inconsistent with the Commission's own
acknowledgment that the regulation in question was improperly
vague.

-2-



a. pinitnrm iesa. of £teata Limitatio

NUR 3211 alleges LDC to have knowingly violated thestatutes and regulations which establish state spending limitsfor candidates and committees receiving matching funds. Noevidence has been proffered to support this allegation.

As with the previously discussed claim that Respondentsknowingly delayed the refund of excessive contributions MUR3211 provides no evidence that the alleged overspending in NewHampshire was in any way a knowing violation. The only newargument provided in the Factual and Legal Analysis is anunexplained citation of the candidate and committee agreementsletter, which is apparently intended as a refutation of thequoted portion of LDC's response to the Interim Audit Report.
(Factual and Legal Analysis at 6-7.)

While it is certainly true that Mr. LaRouche certified inNovember 1987 that, inter alin, LDC had not and would not incurexpenditures in excess of the state limitations, this provesnothing. All candidates and candidate committees applying formatching funds submit such certifications, as is required bylaw. Presumably all candidates and committees make suchV) certifications in full honesty, and intend to abide by them, asdid Mr. LaRouche and Respondents LDC and Edward Spannaus.Nevertheless, as the Commission is aware, a very large numberof presidential candidates have exceeded the same spendinglimit that Respondents are here charged with, yet in few, ifany, such cases, has the Commission accused the committees ofexceeding the spending limits knowingly, certification letterso notwithstanding. Therefore, the existence of the candidateagreements letter cannot be the fact upon which the charge of a00 knowing violation rests -- for if so, the Commission (ifimpartial) would have no choice but to open MURs for all0 candidates who have overspent the New Hampshire limit, bothdefeated candidates and those who have subsequently moved on tothe General Elections and the White House.
Regarding the quoted passage from LDC's Interim Audit4 Report Rep]y, this addressed the question of how much, if any,federal tunds had been spent on the New Hampshire campaign. Itdie not discuss whether any knowing violation had occurred. Tothe exteLt that the Commission has already determined that LDCdid overspend in New Hampshire (Final Audit Report), and LDChas repaid the Commission-determined amount to the Treasury(again, not waiving any claim that the determination was inerror), the issues raised in the Audit Reports, resulting inclaims against LDC, have been fully satisfied. This course ofevents is in fact whet has transpired in the general run ofcases where presidential candidates, over several electioncycles, have exceedee expenditure limitations; and there theinstant matter should end.

-3-



Accordingly* there is no justification for the claim that
Respondents knowingly violated the statutes or regulations at
issue in MUR 3211. The most that can be said, is that LDC made
expenditures with regard to the New Hampshire campaign in
excess of the limit imposed on candidates receiving federal
funds. This is legal for candidates who are not receiving
federal funds. To the extent that such allegedly excessive
spending occurred, LDC has already repaid to the Treasury the
amount deemed excessive by the Coummissions while not waiving
its claim that such repayment was not required by law.

To the extent a criterion for matching funds eligibility
is a certification that spending limits have not been and will
not be exceeded, LDC met that criterions no more and no less
than any other publicly funded presidential campaign, and
complied with it in as rigorous a fashion as most, certainly as
rigorously as many which have assuredly overspent state limits
concerning which MURs have not been opened or pursued. Thus,
Respondents cannot help but surmise that OGC is attempting to
build a record upon which to create frivolous excuses for
denying LaRouche's 1992 presidential campaign matching funds#
and otherwise interfere with his new campaign.

Conc1lsion

Respondents therefore respectfully request that the FEC
determine the charges in MIR 3211 to be without merit;, or in

0 the alternative, to have have been resolved pursuant to theo FEC's repayment determinations; and close the file with no
further action.

0
Sincerely,

N ~Odin P. Andel so 57esq
and Robert L. Rossi, Esq.

Counsel for Respondents

-4-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNC1TON. D.C. 20W63

June 17, 1991

NIRORANDUN

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM

SUIW2CT:

LAmuKNC3 M. NOBLE
GERKAL COUN5

Jo C. sun
wStAr Dow M.

,AU -1V fON

RM 3 211 RAT 27, 1991 RNSPONSI RECXIVBD FROM
LARoCE DEMOCRATIC CAMPAIGN AJD EDWARD SPANNAUS, ASmASana

The Audit staff reviewed the subject correspondence as
requested by your office. The only statement in the response
which, in our opinion, could be viewed as an allegation relative
to the Audit staff, appears in the third paragraph on page 1.
The paragraph concludes "it may be the intention of the Audit
Division and the OGC to create and store false "evidence,"
against the time it may be used against future LaRouche
campaigns with or without congressional approval."

In response to the apparent allegation cited above, the

Audit staff has no intent "to create and store false evidence
against the time it may be used against future LaRouche
campaigns with or without congressional approval."

I trust this is responsive to your request. If you have

any questions, please contact Alex Boniewicz or Rick Halter at
376-5320.

C0



BEFORE THE FEDERAL EC!""4 181
In the matter of )1:24

)
LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward ) MUR 3211Spannaus, as treasurer ) SryE

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. SACKGROUND

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward

Spannaus1 , as treasurer, were referred to the Office of the

General Counsel by the Audit Division ("Audit") for (1)

receiving excessive contributions from individuals; and (2)

40 making expenditures in excess of State limitations. On

4W April 10, 1991, the Federal Election Commission ("the

0 Commission") found that there is reason to believe that The

LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward 8panaus, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) and 441a(b)(1)(A), and

26 U.S.C. S 9035(a). On April 19, 1991, notification of the

Commission's findings was mailed to LDC. On May 28, 1991, LDC

responded to the reason to believe findings by the Commission.

N4 (Attachment 1.)

Respondents stated that, "the apparent reason for this MUR,

is to create authority to withhold certification for future

matching funds applications." LDC also stated that, "it may be

the intention of the Audit Division and the OGC to create and

1. The LDC registered with the Commission on October 25, 1985.
The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception,
October 25, 1985, through August 31, 1988. During this period,
the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total
receipts of $3,930,064.25, and total disbursements of
$3,857,066.60.



store false evidence, against the time it may be used against

future LaRouche campaigns with or without 
congressional

approval." LDC did not request preprobable cause 
conciliation

but requested that the Commission 
close the file with no further

action.

I. ANALYSIS

A. 3zcessive contributions fron individuals

No person shall make contributions 
to any candidate

and his authorized political committees 
with respect to any

election for federal office which, in 
the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A). Furthermore, no candidate or

political committee shall knowingly 
accept any contribution or

make any expenditure in violation of the 
provisions of this

o section. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f). Contributions which on their face

0% exceed the contribution limitations and contributions 
which do

0 not appear to be excessive on their face, but exceed

contribution limits when aggregated 
with other contributions

C4 from the same contributor, 
may be either deposited 

into a

campaign depository under 11 C.F.R. 
S 103.3(a) or returned to

the contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, 
the

treasurer may request redesignation 
or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. 
If a redesignation or

reattribution is not obtained, the 
treasurer shall, within sixty

days of the treasurer's receipt of 
the contribution, refund the

contribution to the contributor. 
11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3).

The Commission's Audit Division stated, 
in the Interim

Audit Report, that the excessive portions 
of 77 contributions



from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, were refunded in an

untimely manner. Refunds of the above excessive contributions

ranged from a low of 67 days to a high of 582 days from receipt

(55 of these excessives were refunded more than 100 days after

receipt). The regulation in effect at the time some of the

excessives were received did not contain the sixty day

requirement for refunds. The effective date of the new

regulation was April 8, 19872; however, the old regulation did

require that refunds of excessives should be made in a

"reasonable time." In this latest response LDC reiterated the
0

argument that it has used throughout the investigation of this

matter. With regard to the excessives, LDC stated that:

Respondents deny having solicited,
received, or deposited any contributions,

o knowing at the time of its receipt or its
deposit to a campaign bank account, that

00. that contribution caused the contributor
to exceed his or her statutory

o) contribution limit.

Respondents deny that they or any
o campaign staff volunteer were aware of

the 60-day time limit for refund of
CN amounts in excess of the contribution

limits, until the issue was raised in the
exit conference of the audit.

Respondents further deny that they
or any campaign staff volunteer knowingly
delayed the refund of any excessive
contribution for an unreasonable period
of time.

The issue of reasonable time for the refund of excessive

contributions was addressed in MUR 2154, with regard to the

2. It should be noted that for those excessive contributions
received or deposited after April 8, 1987, the 60 day refund
deadline is clearly applicable.



Reagan-Bush 84 Primary ("Reagan-Bush") and Angela M. Buchanan

Jackson, as treasurer. The Final Audit of Reagan-Bush revealed

$16,050.00 in late refunds of excessive contributions.

Initially the total excessives was $193,674.43. The Committee

transferred $173,624.43 to the compliance fund, $5,000.00 was

reattributed, and $16,050.00 was refunded. In this case more

than 90 days elapsed between the acceptance and the refunding of

any of the aforesaid $16,050.00 of excessive contributions. 
On

July 15, 1986, the Commission found reason to believe that

Reagan-Bush violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f).

Reagan-Bush argued that "we do not consider a refund of 16

excess contributions within ninety days unreasonable." However,

on July 21, 1987, the Commission found probable cause to believe

that the Committee and its 
treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. 

5 441a(f)

06. and 11 C.F.R. S 110.1(a). On January 26, 1988, the Commission

o closed this matter and accepted a signed conciliation agreement,

qW in which Reagan-Bush admitted to the foregoing violations and

C1 the payment of a $10,000.00 civil penalty.

04 A review of audits from the 1984 Presidential election

cycle reveals that the Commission made similar findings with

regard to the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the

Glenn Committee") and William R. White, as treasurer (MUR 2072).

During the audit of the Glenn Committee, the Final Audit Report

and documentation submitted by the committee revealed that the

committee accepted excessive contributions from 126 individuals,

seven partnerships, and four political committees. Furthermore,

an average of 142 days elapsed from the dates the excessive



contributions were received until the excessive portions were

refunded.

On July 12, 1988, the Commission closed this matter and

accepted a signed conciliation agreement, in which the Glenn

Committee admitted it accepted excessive contributions in

violation of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and agreed to the payment 
of a

$30,000.00 civil penalty.
3

A similar issue arose in the audit of the Cranston for

President Committee, Inc. ("the Cranston Committee") and William

M. Landau, as treasurer, (MUR 2073). The Cranston Audit

N4- revealed that the committee had accepted contributions from 77

U) individuals and from MEA Political Action Fund, a political

committee, in the form of checks which, in the aggregate, were

in excess of the limitations.
4 The Commission, on October 17,

01 1985, found reason to believe that the Committee 
violated

O 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions. In its

response, the committee did not dispute the finding that it

accepted contributions which exceeded the aggregate $1,000

0limit. Instead, the committee stressed the number of excessives

was small in comparison to the total number of contributions

3. In this agreement the Glenn Committee also admitted that it

violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(1) and 434(b)(4) by overstating cash

on hand and understating disbursements; 11 C.F.R. 55 106.2(a)(1)

and 106.2(d) by making erroneous allocations of expenditures

with respect to Iowa and New Hampshire and failing to report

allocations correctly; and 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c)

by making excessive expenditures in Iowa and New Hampshire for

the presidential primary elections.

4. An audit revealed that the Cranston Committee refunded 14

excessive contributions between 153 days and 679 days after
receipt.



received. This matter was closed on May 8, 1989, with the

Comission's acceptance of a signed conciliation agreement,

which included an admission of the above violation, and the

payment of a $50,000.00 civil penalty.5

The above issue was also addressed in Mondale for President

Committee, Inc. ("Mondale") and Michael S. Berman, as treasurer

(MUR 2241). In the Mondale matter the audit examination

revealed that the committee had accepted contributions from 303

individuals that exceeded the contribution limitation of

2 U.S.C. I 441a(a)(l)(A) by a total amount of $102,853.00. On

December 18, 1986, the Commission accepted a signed conciliation
U,

agreement, from Mondale, which included an admission that the
.- committee did not refund excessive contributions in a timely

0
ONUM

0

5. In this conciliation agreement the Cranston Committee also
admitted that it violated 26 U.S.C. 5 9035; 2 U.S.C. 15 434(a),

04 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c); and 11 C.F.R. 5 106.2.

6. The examination and audit determined that the Committee took
an average of 144 days from the date of deposit to make 52
refunds of the excessive portions of contributions in a total
amount of $17,940.00; an average of 103 days from the date of
deposit to obtain 3 reattributions of the excessive portions of
contributions, in a total amount of $1,100.00, to contributors'
spouses; and an average of 158 days from the date of deposit to
make 164 transfers of excessive portions of contributions, in a
total amount of $51,034.00 to the compliance fund. With regard
to the remaining 84 contributions with excessive amounts
totaling $32,779.00, the examination and audit determined that
the Committee had disposed of the excessive portions of 66
contributions and that 18 instances totaling $9,652.00 remained
outstanding. In each instance, at least 90 days elapsed between
the date the contribution was deposited and the excessive amount
of each contribution was refunded, reattributed, transferred, or
disposed of in some other manner.



manner, and closed this matter.
7 On January 20, 1987, Mondale

paid a $68,000.00 civil penalty.

The Audit in MUR 2824, with regard 
to Pete DuPont for

President ("DuPont") and Frank A. Ursomarso, 
as treasurer,

revealed that the Committee did not refund 
in a timely manner

excessive portions of contributions totaling 
$19,013.00 from 57

contributors.8 The Committee refunded the excessive amounts 
of

the contributions on an average of 217 days 
after receipt of

such contributions. On may 22, 1989, the Commission found

reason to believe that Pete DuPont for president 
("DuPont") and

Frank A. Ursomarso, as treasurer, violated 
2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

t* On November 27, 1989, the Commission closed the file 
in this

spo matter and accepted a signed conciliation 
agreement from Pete

o DuPont for President ("DuPont") and 
Frank A. Ursomarso, as

01 treasurer, which included an admission that 
excessive

0 contributions were not refunded within 60 days from 
receipt and

the payment of a $2,000.00 civil penalty.

N

7. In this conciliation agreement the Mondale 
Committee

admitted that it violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(l)(A), 
as adjusted

by 2 U.S.C. S 441a(c); 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f); 
26 U.S.C. S 9035(a);

and 11 C.F.R. ss 106.2(a), 106.2(d), 110.8(a)(1), 110.9(a), and

9035.1(a) by making expenditures in excess of the overall

expenditure limitation and the state expenditure 
limitations for

Iowa, Maine, and New Hampshire; 2 U.S.C. 
55 434(b)(2)(I) and

434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. 55 104.3(a)(3)(ix) and 104.3(a)(4)(v)

for not reporting and itemizing certain 
refunds and rebates; and

2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) and 11 C.F.R. S 110.9(a) 
for accepting

contributions in excess of the contribution 
limitation of

2 U.S.C. S 441a(a)(1)(A).

8. The DuPont Committee received 4 excessive 
contributions

before the effective date of the regulation 
with the 60 day

limit for refunding excessive contributions. 
These 4 excessive

contributions were refunded between a low 
of 128 days after

receipt and a high of 323 days after receipt.



--

Based on the foregoing it appears that before April 8,

1987, the effective date of the regulation which included the 60

day time limit for refunding excessive contribution, the

Commission had considered refunds more than 90 days after

receipt as not made in a timely manner. The excessive

contributions received by LDC prior to the effective date of the

regulation were refunded well in excess of 90 days from receipt

thereof. Furthermore, those excessive contributions received by

LDC after the effective date of the regulation were refunded

more than 60 days after they were received by the treasurer.

Therefore, LDC did not make refunds in a reasonable manner under

either version of the regulation and therefore is not being

singled out.

3. pe nditures in IZxcess of State Limitation

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A), no candidate for

the office of President of the United States who is eligible

under section 9033 of title 26 (relating to eligibility for

payments) to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury

may make expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 in the case of a

campaign for nomination for election to such office, except the

aggregate of expenditures under this subparagraph in any one

State shall not exceed the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the

voting age population of the State, or $200,000. Pursuant to

2 U.S.C. S 441a(c), these limits are adjusted by the percent

difference between the price index for the 12 months preceding

the beginning of such calendar year and the price index for the

base period. Each limitation shall be increased by such percent

W)

0

0
0i



difference, and each amount s' increased shall be the 
amount in

effect for such calendar year.

No candidate shall knowingly incur qualified 
campaign

expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation applicable

under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2. 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

The candidate and the candidate's authorized committee(s) 
shall

certify that they have not incurred and will not 
incur

expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign 
for

nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the limitations

under 11 CiR Part 9035. 11 C.F.R. 5 9033.2(b)(2).

The Audit review and analysis of expenditures allocable to

New Hampshire, including those allocated by the Committee,

indicated that $520,033.84 should reasonably have been 
allocated

to New Hampshire, causing the LDC to exceed the state

0O* expenditure limitation of $461,000 by $58,936.84.

o The LaRouche committee also takes issue with the

qCommission's finding that the LaRouche committee exceeded the

C" state allocation limitation. LDC has implied that it has been

singled out for enforcement of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A), 
which

prohibits expenditures in excess of state limitations. 
This

allegation is meritless. A review of audits from the 1984

Presidential election cycle reveals that the Commission made

similar findings with regard to the John Glenn Presidential

Committee, Inc. ("the Glenn Committee") and William R. White, as

treasurer (MUR 2072), the Cranston for President Committee, Inc.

("the Cranston Committee") and William M. Landau, as treasurer,

(MUR 2073), and Mondale for President Committee, Inc. and



WW

Michael S. Berman, as treasurer (MUR 2241).

During the audit of the Glenn Committee, the Final Audit

Report and documentation submitted by the committee indicated

that the committee did not allocate properly and exceeded its

expenditure limitations by $149,421.77 for Iowa and $218,881.51

for New Hampshire. On October 17, 1986, the Commission found

reason to believe that the committee exceeded its state

allocation limitation for Iowa and New Hampshire in violation of

2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(l)(A). On June 20, 1988, the Commission

found probable cause to believe that the Glenn Committee had

exceeded the state allocations for New Hampshire and Iowa. On

July 12, 1988, the Commission closed this matter and accepted a

signed conciliation agreement, in which the Glenn Committee

admitted it exceeded its expenditure limitations for Iowa and

New Hampshire in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A), and the

payment of a $30,000.00 civil penalty.

The above issue was also addressed in Mondale for President

Committee, Inc. ("Mondale") and Michael S. Berman, as treasurer

(MUR 2241). The overall expenditure limitation for the campaign

for nomination for the office of President for a candidate who

established his eligibility for matching payments in the 1984

election cycle was $20,200,000.00. The state expenditure

limitations for such campaign in the 1984 election cycle were

$684,537.50 for Iowa; $404,000.00 for Maine; and $404,000.00 for

New Hampshire. An audit examination determined that Mondale had

made expenditures in excess of the overall limitation in the

amount of $578,904.44 and expenditures in excess of the state



limitations in the amounts of $147,363.82 for Iowa; $25,283.50

for Maine; and $128,332.98 for New Hampshire.

On November 18, 1986 the Commission found reason to believe

that the foregoing violation occurred, with regard to Mondale.

On December 18, 1986, the Commission accepted a signed

conciliation agreement, from Mondale, which included an

admission that the committee had made expenditures excess of

state limitations, and closed this matter. As stated above, on

January 20, 1987, Nondale paid a $68,000.00 civil penalty.

A similar issue arose in the Cranston Audit. The final
0o addenum to the Cranston Audit indicated that the Cranston for

President Committee, Inc. exceeded state allocation limits for

Iowa by $106,924.49. On January 17, 1989, the Commission found

o reason to believe that the committee violated the state

Ok. expenditure limitations. As stated above, this matter was

o closed on May 8, 1989, with the Commission's acceptance of a

signed conciliation agreement, which included an admission of

the above violation, and the payment of a $50,000.00 civil
C4

penalty.

The above past matters evidence that other committees have

also been found to have violated state expenditure limitations,

therefore LDC's argument of unjust application of this provision

of the Act has no merit.

C. Conclusions

Based on the facts of this present MUR and the above

past MURs, LDC's arguments that it was singled out and that the

excessives were refunded in a reasonable time are insupportable



4M12.

in fact or law. Therefore, the General Counsel recommends that

the Commission reject the Respondents' request to take no

further action. If the Respondents do not request preprobable

cause conciliation, this Office will proceed to the next stage

in the enforcement process.

Ill. IscOUN2DATION8

1. Reject the request to take no further action by theLaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer.

2. Approve the appropriate letter.

at D t e LaDwretee . M o-

General Counsel

Attachment

-- 1. LDCts Response to RTB
0

Staff assigned: Phillip L. Wise

N

Mv



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and
Edward Spannaus, as treasurer.

RUR 3211

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on August 14, 1991, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions in XUE 3211:

1. Reject the request to take no
further action by the Lalouche
Deaocratic Campaign and Edward
Spannaus, as treasurer.

2. Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's
Report dated August 9, 1991.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

McDonald did not cast a vote.

Attest:

Dati -

Received in the Secretariat: Mon.,
Circulated to the Commission: Mon.,
Deadline for vote: Ned.,

bjf

Secretary of the Commission

August 12, 1991, 11:24 a.m.
August 12, 1991, 4:00 p.m.
August 14, 1991, 4:00 p.m.

0

0'

9-



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

August 19, 1991

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, KA 02114

HuR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Anderson:

-This is in response to your letter received on may 21,
1991, in which you requested that the Federal Election

'0 Commission take no further action and close the file in this
matter.0%

On August 14, 1991, the Commission reviewed your letter and
determined not to grant your clients' request. This Office, as

oD stated in an April 19, 1991 letter to your client, reminds you
that if you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause

0. conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
5 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the OftTce of theo General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time

CSI so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for
pre-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been mailed to the respondent.

If you have any questions, please contact Phillip L. Wise,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTI9 11 CMU28

In the Matter of ))

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and ) MUR 3211 SrIU ITIU
Edward Spannaus, as treasurer ) @mSIIE

GMEAL COUNSEL'8 REPORT

The Office of the General Counsel is prepared to close the

investigation in this matter as to the Lalouche Democratic

Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, based on the

assessment of the information presently available.

0

0GeneralCounseol

0

CK

N\



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 91 SP 20 PH 3:28
WMMt#NTON. D C 20*3

September 20, 1991

SENSITIVE
TO: The Commission

IRONt Lawrence H. Nobi
General Counse 

,7K

8UBJUCT: NUR 3211

p7fAttached for the Comu,.o's 4ew is.. a 0skiY i
position of the General CoAu.3, . th 14.....
of theoveeptoe nottc J", 4. 1 *1

0 letter, notifytg, the repondt& ,ons nR petr4V C 95 t
to re oemend to. the Co ssl( i t

- believe were ed on aw.
the responde' reply t C' ithis 0* 1kke
further report to the C- *$qoti' f.

Attachments
1. Brief
2. Letter to respondent

C~4



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CONKISSlIOu

In the matter of )
)

Lalouche Democratic Campaign and Edward ) HUR 3211
Spannaus, as treasurer )

OGUURAL COUNSELPS BRIEF

I. STATERNNT OF TE CASE

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward

Spannaus 1 , as treasurer, were referred to the Office of the

General Counsel by the Audit Division ("Audit") for (1)

receiving excessive contributions from individuals; and (2)

qW making expenditures in excess of State limitations. on

I April 10, 1991, the Federal Election Commission ("the

0% Commission") found that there is reason to believe that the

LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward Spannaus, as
0 treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and 441a(b)(1)(A), and

26 U.S.C. S 9035(a). On Nay 28, 1991, LDC responded to the
0

reason to believe findings by the Commission. Respondents

stated that, "the apparent reason for this MUR, is to create

(C4 authority to withhold certification for future matching funds

0applications." LDC also stated that, "it may be the intention

of the Audit Division and the OGC to create and store false

evidence, against the time it may be used against future

LaRouche campaigns with or without congressional approval."

1. The LDC registered with the Commission on October 25, 1985.
The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception,
October 25, 1985, through August 31, 1988. During this period,
the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total
receipts of $3,930,064.25, and total disbursements of
$3,857,066.60.



U

II. ANALYSIS

A. Rxcessive contributions from individuals

No person shall make contributions to any candidate
and his authorized political committees with respect to any

election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed

$1,000. 2 U.S.C. 6 441a(a)(1)(A). Furthermore, no candidate or
political committee shall knowingly accept any contribution or
make any expenditure in violation of the provisions of this

section. 2 U.s.C. S 441a(f). Contributions which on their face
exceed the contribution limitations and contributions which do

U) not appear to be excessive on their face, but exceed

contribution limits when aggregated with other contributions

from the same contributor, may be either deposited into a

o campaign depository under 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(a) or returned to

04. the contributor. If any such contribution is deposited, the
0 treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor. If a redesignation or
reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty

C4 days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor. 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3).

The Commission's Audit Division stated, in the Interim

Audit Report, that the excessive portions of 77 contributions

from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, were refunded in an
untimely manner. Refunds of the above excessive contributions

ranged from a low of 67 days to a high of 582 days from receipt

(55 of these excessives were refunded more than 100 days after
receipt). The regulation in effect at the time some of the



excessives were received did not contain the sixty day

requirement for refunds. The effective date of the new

regulation was April 8, 198721 however, the old regulation did

require that refunds of excessives should be made in a

"reasonable time."

With regard to the excessives, LDC stated that:

Respondents deny having solicited,
received, or deposited any contributions,
knowing at the time of its receipt or its
deposit to a campaign bank account, that
that contribution caused the contributor
to exceed his or her statutory
contribution limit.

NO

Respondents deny that they or any
40 campaign staff volunteer were aware of

the 60-day time limit for refund of
amounts in excess of the contribution
limits, until the issue was raised in the
exit conference of the audit.

0
Respondents further deny that they

or any campaign staff volunteer knowingly
delayed the refund of any excessive
contribution for an unreasonable period
of time.

C The issue of reasonable time for the refund of excessive

04 contributions was addressed in MUR 2154, with regard to the

Reagan-Bush 84 Primary ("Reagan-Bush"). The Final Audit of

Reagan-Bush revealed $16,050.00 in late refunds of excessive

contributions. Initially the total excessives was $193,674.43.

The Committee transferred $173,624.43 to the compliance fund,

$5,000.00 was reattributed, and $16,050.00 was refunded. In

this case more than 90 days elapsed between the acceptance and

2. It should be noted that for those excessive contributions
received or deposited after April 8, 1987, the 60 day refund
deadline is clearly applicable.



,4.

the refunding of any of the aforesaid $16,050.00 of excessive

contributions. On July 15, 1986, the Commission found reason to

believe that Reagan-Bush violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(t).

Reagan-Bush argued that "we do not consider a refund of 16

excess contributions within ninety days unreasonable." However,

on July 21, 1987, the Commission found probable cause to believe

that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) and 11 C.F.R.

S 110.1(a). On January 26, 1988, the Commission closed this

matter and accepted a signed conciliation agreement, in which

Reagan-Bush admitted to the foregoing violations and the payment

of a $10,000.00 civil penalty.

A review of audits from the 1984 Presidential election

cycle reveals that the Commission made similar findings with

regard to the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. ("the

Glenn Committee") (MUR 2072). During the audit of the Glenn

Committee, the Final Audit Report and documentation submitted by

the committee revealed that the committee accepted excessive

contributions from 126 individuals, seven partnerships, and four

political committees. Furthermore, an average of 142 days

elapsed from the dates the excessive contributions were received

until the excessive portions were refunded.

On July 12, 1988, the Commission closed this matter and

accepted a signed conciliation agreement, in which the Glenn

Committee admitted it accepted excessive contributions in

violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) and agreed to the payment of a



-5-

$30.000.00 civil penalty.3

A similar issue arose in the audit of the Cranston for

President Committee, Inc. ("the Cranston Committee") (RUR 2073).

The Cranston Audit revealed that the committee had accepted

contributions from 77 individuals and from MEBA Political Action

Fund, a political committee, in the form of checks which, in the

aggregate, were in excess of the limitations. 4 The Commission,

on October 17, 1985, found reason to believe that the Committee

violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) by accepting excessive

contributions. In its response, the committee did not dispute

the finding that it accepted contributions which exceeded the

aggregate $1,000 limit. Instead, the committee stressed the

number of excessives was small in comparison to the total number

of contributions received. This matter was closed on May 8,

1989, with the Commission's acceptance of a signed conciliation

agreement, which included an admission of the above violation,

and the payment of a $50,000.00 civil penalty.5

The above issue was also addressed in Mondale for President

3. In this agreement the Glenn Committee also admitted that it
violated 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(1) and 434(b)(4) by overstating cash
on hand and understating disbursements; 11 C.F.R. 55 106.2(a)(1)
and 106.2(d) by making erroneous allocations of expenditures
with respect to Iowa and New Hampshire and failing to report
allocations correctly; and 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c)
by making excessive expenditures in Iowa and New Hampshire for
the presidential primary elections.

4. An audit revealed that the Cranston Committee refunded 14
excessive contributions between 153 days and 679 days after
receipt.

5. In this conciliation agreement the Cranston Committee also
admitted that it violated 26 U.S.C. 5 9035; 2 U.S.C. 55 434(a),
441a(b)(1)(A) and 441a(c); and 11 C.F.R. S 106.2.



Committee, Inc. ("Mondale") (MUR 2241). In the Mondale matter
the audit examination revealed that the committee had accepted
contributions from 303 individuals that exceeded the
contribution limitation of 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A) by a total

amount of $102,53.00.6 On December 18, 1986, the Commission
accepted a signed conciliation agreement, from mondale, which
included an admission that the committee did not refund

excessive contributions in a timely manner, and closed this
matter. On January 20, 1987, Mondale paid a $68,000.00 civil

penalty. 7

The Audit in MUR 2824 with regard to Pete DuPont for

6. The examination and audit determined that the Committee tookan average of 144 days from the date of deposit to make 52o refunds of the excessive portions of contributions in a total
amount of $17,940.00; an average of 103 days from the date ofdeposit to obtain 3 reattributions of the excessive portions ofo contributions, in a total amount of $1,100.00, to contributors'spouses; and an average of 158 days from the date of deposit tomake 164 transfers of excessive portions of contributions, in atotal amount of $51,034.00, to the compliance fund. With regardto the remaining 84 contributions with excessive amountstotaling $32,779.00, the examination and audit determined thatthe Committee had disposed of the excessive portions of 66o . contributions and that 18 instances totaling $9,652.00 remainedoutstanding. In each instance, at least 90 days elapsed betweenthe date the contribution was deposited and the excessive amountof each contribution was refunded, reattributed, transferred, ordisposed of in some other manner.

7. In this conciliation agreement the Mondale Committeeadmitted that it violated 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A), as adjustedby 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(c); 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f); 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a);and 11 C.F.R. 55 106.2(a), 106.2(d), 110.8(a)(1), ll0.9(a), and9035.1(a) by making expenditures in excess of the overallexpenditure limitation and the state expenditure limitations forIowa, Maine, and New Hampshire; 2 U.S.C. 55 434(b)(2)(I) and434(b)(3)(F) and 11 C.F.R. SS 104 .3(a)(3)(ix) and 104.3(a)(4)(v)for not reporting and itemizing certain refunds and rebates; and2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and 11 C.F.R. 5 110.9(a) for acceptingcontributions in excess of the contribution limitation of2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A).



President ("DuPont") revealed that the Committee did not refund

in a timely manner excessive portions of contributions totaling

$19,013.00 from 57 contributors.8 The Committee refunded the

excessive amounts of the contributions on an average of 217 days

after receipt of such contributions. on May 22, 1989, the

Commission found reason to believe that DuPont violated 2 U.S.C.

I 441a(f). On November 27, 1989, the Commission closed the file

in this matter and accepted a signed conciliation agreement from

DuPont which included an admission that excessive contributions

were not refunded within 60 days from receipt and the payment of

a $2,000.00 civil penalty.

014 Based on the foregoing it appears that before April 8,

1987, the effective date of the regulation which included the 60

o day time limit for refunding excessive contribution, the

0 Commission had considered refunds more than 90 days after

0 receipt as not made in a timely manner. The excessive
contributions received by LDC prior to the effective date of the

C4 regulation were refunded well in excess of 90 days from receipt

thereof. Furthermore, those excessive contributions received by

LDC after the effective date of the regulation were refunded

more than 60 days after they were received by the treasurer.

Therefore, LDC did not make refunds in a reasonable manner under

either version of the regulation. Thus, it is not being singled

8. The DuPont Committee received 4 excessive contributions
before the effective date of the regulation with the 60 day
limit for refunding excessive contributions. These 4 excessive
contributions were refunded between a low of 128 days after
receipt and a high of 323 days after receipt.



V7

out.

5. Ixp~nditures in Excess of State Linitation

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A), no candidate for

the office of President of the United States who is eligible

under section 9033 of title 26 (relating to eligibility for

payments) to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury

may make expenditures in excess of $10,000,000 in the case of a

campaign for nomination for election to such office, except the

aggregate of expenditures under this subparagraph in any one

State shall not exceed the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the

voting age population of the State, or $200,000. Pursuant to

2 U.S.C. S 441a(c), these limits are adjusted by the percent

difference between the price index for the 12 months preceding

o the beginning of such calendar year and the price index for the

0 base period. Each limitation shall be increased by such percent

0 difference, and each amount so increased shall be the amount in

effect for such calendar year.

No candidate shall knowingly incur qualified campaign

expenses in excess of the expenditure limitation applicable

under section 441a(b)(1)(A) of Title 2. 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

The candidate and the candidate's authorized committee(s) shall

certify that they have not incurred and will not incur

expenditures in connection with the candidate's campaign for

nomination, which expenditures are in excess of the limitations

under 11 CFR Part 9035. 11 C.F.R. 5 9033.2(b)(2).

The Audit review and analysis of expenditures allocable to

New Hampshire, including those allocated by the Committee,



indicated that $520,033.84 should reasonably have been allocated

to New Hampshire, causing the LDC to exceed the state

expenditure limitation of $461,000 by $58,936.84.

The LaRouche committee also takes issue with the

Commission's finding that the LaRouche committee exceeded the

state allocation limitation. LDC has implied that it has been

singled out for enforcement of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(l)(A), which

prohibits expenditures in excess of state limitations. This

allegation is meritless. A review of audits from the 1984

M Presidential election cycle reveals that the Commission 
made

N similar findings with regard to the John Glenn Presidential

O. Committee, Inc. (MU! 2072), the Cranston for President

Committee, Inc. (MUR 2073), and Mondale for President Committee,

o Inc. (MUR 2241).

M4 During the audit of the Glenn Committee, the Final Audit

0
Report and documentation submitted by the committee indicatedIV

that the committee did not allocate properly and exceeded its

0expenditure limitations by $149,421.77 for Iowa and $218,881.51

Mfor New Hampshire. On October 17, 1986, the Commission found

reason to believe that the committee exceeded its state

allocation limitation for Iowa and New Hampshire in violation of

2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A). On June 20, 1988, the Commission

found probable cause to believe that the Glenn Committee had

exceeded the state allocations for New Hampshire and Iowa. On

July 12, 1988, the Commission closed this matter and accepted a

signed conciliation agreement, in which the Glenn Committee

admitted it exceeded its expenditure limitations for Iowa and



U

New Hampshire in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A).

The above issue was also addressed in Mondale for President

Committee, Inc. ("Mondale") (MUR 2241). The overall expenditure

limitation for the campaign for nomination for the office of

President for a candidate who established his eligibility for

matching payments in the 1984 election cycle was $20,200,000.00.

The state expenditure limitations for such campaign in the 1984

election cycle were $684,537.50 for Iowa; $404,000.00 for Maine;

and $404,000.00 for Now Hampshire. An audit examination

determined that Mondale had made expenditures in excess of the

overall limitation in the amount of $578,904.44 and expenditures

in excess of the state limitations in the amounts of $147,363.82

S for Iowa; $25,283.50 for Maine; and $128,332.98 for New

O Hampshire.

M% On November 18, 1986, the Commission found reason to

0 believe that the foregoing violation occurred with regard to
IV

Mondale. On December 18, 1986, the Commission accepted a signed

conciliation agreement from Mondale, which included an admission

that the committee had made expenditures excess of state

limitations.

A similar issue arose in the Cranston Audit. The final

addenum to the Cranston Audit indicated that the Cranston for

President Committee, Inc. exceeded state allocation limits for

Iowa by $106,924.49. On January 17, 1989, the Commission found

reason to believe that the committee violated the state

expenditure limitations. As stated above, this matter was

closed on May 8, 1989, with the Commission's acceptance of a



-11-

signed conciliation agreement, which included an admission of

the above violation.

The above past matters evidence that other committees have

also been found to have violated state expenditure limitations.

Therefore, LDC's argument of unjust application of this

provision of the Act has no merit.

C. Conclusions

Based on the facts of this present MUR and the above

past MURs, LDCts arguments that it was singled out and that the

excessives were refunded in a reasonable time are insupportable

in fact or law. Therefore, the General Counsel recommends that

the Commission find probable cause to believe that the LaRouche

Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, violated

o 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f) and 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

III. GENERAL COUNSEL' S RECOMMENDATION
Find probable cause to believe that the LaRouche Democratic

Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
5 441a(f) and 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

C4

Date ence M. Noble
0General Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. "43

September 20, 1991

OdiF. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis. P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, MA 02114

NUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course ofU) carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, on April 10,
1991, the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe
that your clients, violated 2 U.S.C. 55 441a(f) and

O 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a), and instituted an
investigation in this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to theoD Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe
that violations have occurred.

0
The Commission may or may not approve the General Counsel's

recommendation. Submitted for your review is a brief stating
the position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual

C" issues of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this
CNI notice, you may file with the Secretary of the Commission a

brief (ten copies if possible) stating your position on the
o. issues and replying to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three

copies of such brief should also be forwarded to the Office of
the General Counsel, if possible.) The General Counsel's brief
and any brief which you may submit will be considered by the
Commission before proceeding to a vote of whether there is
probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15
days, you may submit a written request for an extension of time.
All requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing
five days prior to the due date, and good cause must be
demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of the General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this matter
through a conciliation agreement.



Odin Anderson, Esquire
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Phillip L.Wise, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Enclosure
Brief

0

0O0



Airomrav ArLAW
FouR LoNGFELLow P.. SUMT 3705

BosToN. MAmSACHUSIS 02114
(617) 742-8200

FAMMILl (017)74&7076

ODIN P. AN0ERSON
Roomr L RosM
A. DAVID DAVI
LYNNE Ft HOOMAN

Or COUNUIS
ELEANOR W. PENNER

910OCT1-7 P1,110, -7

CAME COO OFMc
275 MILL WAY

SARNsTAw3L. MA023
(SOS) 3624544

October 4, 1991

Philip L. Wise
Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

999 3 Street, NW
Washington, DC 26463

Re: ?4UR 3211
Lanouch@ Democratic Campaign
and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Wise:

This is to request a 29-day extension of time to reply

to your letter concerning the above matter, which we

received on September 15, 1991.

This additional time is required to review and evaluate

the new material presented in General Counsel's Brief,

attached to your letter. Such review must include, inter

alia, work at the FEC's Public Records office to examine 
the

several MUR files referenced in that brief.

Thank you for your consideration.

V ry r yours,

Odin Anderson

OPA: j r

N

0

aa



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTOt4. C. MW*

October 10, 1991

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Lon fellow Place
uitt 3785
Boston, MA 02114

NUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,

go as treasurer

Dear Mr. Anderson:

This is in response to your letter dated October 4, 1991,which we received on October 7, 1991, requesting an extension
-- of 20 days to respond to the General Counsel's brief. After

considering the circumstances presented in your letter, I have0 granted the requested extension. Accordingly, your response is06. due by the close of business on October 30, 1991.

O if you have any questions, please contact Phillip L. Wise,the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Lawrence N. NobleC4 General Counsel

BY: Lois G. rner
Associate General Counsel



9 j tu 'S" . owwm AT LAw
IrouR LONGFELLOW PLACE Surn 3705

SoTn=t. MASSACHUSM'rs 02114
(6 17) 742-8200

FACSIMILE: (617) 742-7S76

OoWN R ANOICPSON
RfoSEm I- RcSSI
A. DAVIO DAVIS
LYNNWE Rt HOOAN

OF COUNSeL
ELEAon W. PENNept

CAPE COo OFwct
275 MoILL WAY
(ON SARNSTAI[ HARSOR)
SAM NrAM.L MA 03430
(SO0) 3624 544

October 29, 1991

Secretary of the Commission
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

MU! 3211
LaRouche Democratic Campaign
and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed please find Respondents' memorandum in reply to
General Counsel's letter and brief of September 20, 1991, which
were received on September 25, 1991. Ten copies are enclosed.

Sincerely,

Odin P. Anderson
Robert L. Rossi

04.
C)

0-

C)



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the matter of )
LaRouche Democratic Campaign and ) MUR 3211

Edward Spannaus, as treasurer )

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Introduction

General Counsel's Brief recommending a Commission findingof probable cause cites a number of MUR investigations of otherpresidential candidates, all of which concluded with
conciliation agreements, of varying applicability to MUR 3211.GC's brief takes the basic position that the cited MURsrepresent cases comparable to MUR 3211; it is therefore
imperative that this claim be examined by the Commission. AsRespondents explain, the analogies are in some respects

o appropriate, but misleading in others.

do The two types of alleged violation will be discussed
below under separate headings.

1. Untimely Refunding of Excessive Contributions
0 General Counsel summarizes four 1984 campaigns and one
0.1 1988 campaign which reached conciliation agreements on thisissue, from which he draws two conclusions (see Table 1):0
qT 1. That prior to the new regulation establishing 60 days

as the limit for resolution of excessive
contributions, "it jg jr that ... the Commission hadconsidered refunds more than 90 days after receipt asC4 not made in a timely manner." Brief at 7 (emphasis
added).

2. That LDC "is not being singled out." Id.

This argument is specious; it also fails to address the issues
raised in LDC's response to the reason to believe notification.

a) The argument is flawed

As General Counsel acknowledges, and as the Commissionrecognized by its eventual establishment of a 60-day regulation
in 1987, the old formulation was in fact inadequate andambiguous. The vagueness of the original regulation cannot becured by citing after-the-fact conciliation agreements.
Conciliation Agreements neither establish law, nor modify orinterpret it; still less do they constitute notice to other
candidates.



Notice is critical and in keeping with due process,
unless the Office of General Counsel is in the business of
making ax fak Ls law. As such the details of these MURs asnow analyzed by General Counsel could have had no bearing onthe circumstances of LDCs9 alleged violations. As confidential
proceedings, these were not public knowledge. In no way can
the weight of law be attributed to the cited HURs, let alone
sufficient notice.

The Commission can expect a candidate or his committee tofamiliarize themselves with the statutes and regulations ineffect as of the time he declares his candidacy; the Commission
can anticipate that candidates will attempt to stay abreast of
new regulations, and perhaps even to monitor proposed
rulemaking.. This cannot, however, be said of MURs: nothing inthe FECA establishes these proceedings as constituting notice
to candidates of changes or of revised interpretations of law.

Perhaps realizing that this is true, General Counsel doesnot go so far as to say the Commission in fsct had adopted aOM-- 90-day standard of reasonableness, but only that this "appears"to General Counsel to have been the coe. If such is only an
Go "appearance" to the Commission's own General Counsel, it canhardly have been #ny kind of directive or guideline to any0 candidate or committee. Again, the inescapable fact is that

the Commission later established the 60-day rule precisely
because, prior to that, there was no publicly defined standard.0

0. General Counsel also makes the point that some of LDC's
excessive contributions were received after the 60-day rule hadgone into effect, and were refunded in time periods exceeding
60 days. LDC does not deny this, and continues to affirm thatit was unaware of the new rule at the time. The details of theo affirmation will not be repeated here, but the Commission isreferred to the committee's original response to the reason to04 believe notification of this MUR.

b) Issues Raised by Respondents Remain Unaddressed

General Counsel fails to answer the most fundamental ofthe issues raised in LDC's reply brief. This is, that while
contributions may have been refunded more than 60 days after
their receipt, such fact comes nowhere near to establishing a
"knowing" violation. Thus, while General Counsel might make anargument for a violation of 11 C.F.R. 103.3(b)(3) (the
regulation in effect after April 8, 1987), or of 11 C.F.R.
103.(b)(2) (in effect prior to that date), there is no
justification for alleging violations of 2 U.S.C. 441a(f).



-3

These two code sections mandate the refunding ofexcessive contributions (in some period of time); the citedstatute requires that a statute be violated "knowingly." Suchviolations as may have occurred were strictly matters ofoversight, as Respondents have previously stated; General
Counsel has presented no contrary fact.

Moreover, as noted above, the fact that some candidatesmay have signed conciliation agreements including a particularcode section, in no way constitutes law that is binding on anyother candidate, nor notice to that candidate.

2. Pxnenditurea in Excess of State Limitations

General Counsel's argument on this issue is flawed inmuch the same way as his argument concerning the refunding ofexcessive contributions. While he argues that LDC exceeded thestate spending limit in New Hampshire, he nowhere presents anyevidence that such violation was in any way Oknowing.0
04 The proposed violation of 441a(b)(1)(A) is thus arguable;CO the addition of 26 U.s.C. 9035(a) ("no candidate shallknowingly...), is not. Respondents continue to affirm that
O such excessive expenditure as may'have occurred was accidental;General Counsel has still presented no facts that suggestOak otherwise.

0

0.

0
qW



-4 -

0

Respectfully submitted,

Odin P. Anderson
Robert L. Rossi
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
4 Longfellow Place, Ste. 3705
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 742-8200



Table 1.
Resolution of Exeessive Contributions: Comparative

Election Excessives:
LumhoL Doll=u

Resolution!
Avag#LDav How Resolved

Mondale

TOTAL

Reagan-Bush

Glenn

Cranston

52
3

164

303

n/a
n/a
n/a

126

78
5
1

Hart

DuPont

LaRouche

17,940
1.100

51,034

102.853

16,050
173.624

5,000

81,326

37,920
104.600
15,000
30.000

49 19,606

57 19,013

64 14.830

144
103
158
n/a

n/a
2/
n/a

142

263
n/a
140
245

241

217

134

Refund
Reattribute
Transfer 1/
Other

Refund
Transfer 1/
Reattribute

3/
4/

Transfers made "after a delay lasting at le-ast 5-10
weeks and, in some cases, several months."

Transfer to Compliance Fund

Per FEC Record 12/89, p. 8 (MUR 2073)

Id. Letters of credit from six individuals, of which
five were in excess of contribution limit

1984

1984

1984

1984

1988

1988

19880

0

04

1/

3/

4/

...... d



V

Spendina Ovar
Table 2.State Limits: Qmar 4v_-

..at..atLLimits: ComDarativa

Election
CXcle Candidate Stat

Mondale NH
IA
ME

NH
IA

Glenn

Cranston

DuPont

LaRouche

Expenditure
Limit-

$ 404,000
684,537
404,000

404,000
684,537

IA 684,537

IA 775,217

NH 461,000

Spent overLimit

$ 128,332
147,363
25,283

218,881
149,421

106,924

85,842

58,936

V)
go

The following additional candidates were deemed by Comisslonaudit to have exceeded state expenditure limitatio, U 3135have been made public in these cases, so Responwent8s' " tdetermine whether or not comparable investigaty otaI gsare currently in progress, or what resolution suchvpro e1znq
might eventually entail.

Dole

Gephardt

Kemp

NH $ 461,000
IA 775,217

IA 775,217

NH
IA

461,000
775,218

$ 302,949
306,730

495,718

73,920
114,680

2/ FEC Record 691, p. 112/ Id. 7/91, p. 93/ _U. 9/91, p. 9

1984

1984

1984

1988

1988

Nafis

0

0

1988

1988

1988

(%4

1/

2/

3/



S20 4090 1986
Table 3. Comoarison of Violations Conciliated or Allmod (p. 1 of 2)

MUR: 2154 2241
Candidate: Rea-lmihj Mondale

2072 2073 2175
Glenn Cranstn Hart

2824 3002 3211
DMont auEni L escriotion

Generalized "Knowing" Statute

X X N x x x

Excessive Contributions & Refunding of Sm:

2 USC 441a(a)(I)(A)

11 CFR 110.1(a)

11 CFR 104.8(d)

11 CFR 110.9(a)

Coroorate Contributions

2 USC 441b(a)

Exceeding Expenditure Limitations

2 USC 441a(b)(1)(A) x
11 CFR 110.8(a)(1) x

26 USC 9035, or
26 USC 9035(a) x

I1 CFR 106.2
11 CFR 106.2(a)
11 CFR 106.2(a)(1)
11 CFR 106.2(d)

11 CFP 9035.1(a)

x x ?
N N

N x

N
X X

X

(cont'd)

2 USC 441a(f)
x Candidate/Comittee violates

expenditure or contribution statute
knowingly

No person may contribute more than$1.000
No person may contribute more than
$1,000
Reattribution document not dated

Candidate/ctte accepts
contributions that are illegal for
contributor to make

Corporate contribution prohibited;
and/or Candidate/ctte knowingly
accepts sam

x x Total & per-state spending limits
(Sam)

x x Know now Incur NOCE.l:

Hondae: total and state limits;
Cranston: not secified
Rart: personal/family limit;
OWeont: state limit;
Latosciue: state limit

Allocat states (multiple sections)
A-ei1cate states (multiple sections)

iATlecAte states (gnl provisions)
Ah t, states (reporting)

EeWNgly exceed $10.000000 total
lisit.. individual state Timits
Shmau: beth)

I



?20 4090 1987
Table 3. Comparison of Violations Conciliated or Alleged (p. 2 of 2)

MUR: 2154 2241
Candidate: Reag-Bush ondale

2072 2073 2175 2824 3002
Glenn Cranstn Hart DuPont DuPont

3211
Lagmh Descriotion

Reoortina Violations

2 USC 434(a)

2 USC 434(b)(1)

2 USC 434(b)(2)(1)

11 CFR 104.3(a)(3)(ix)

2 USC 434(b)(3)(B)

2 USC 434(b)(3)(F)

11 CFR 104.3(a)(4)(v)

2 USC 434(b)(4)

Reporting: Receipts & Disbursments
(mn subsections)
Reporting: cash on hand at
beginning of period

Reporting: rebates & refunds
Reporting: rebates & refunds

Reporting: 60 PAC contributions not
itemized
Reporting: rebate/refund source not
identi fled
Reporting: identify rebate/refund
source

Reporting: disbursement by
category, total & detail

10e000 68,000 30,000 50.000 12.000 2,000 2.50

Concilliated or

Penalties ($) :



EC RIATr
BErORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION PM 9

In the matter of )

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward ) MUR 3211
Spannaus. as treasurer )

GEIIKAL COUNSEL"S ME UTV SESSIOr-A~c~f SESS8I1ON
1. 44CKGROUND

The LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward

Spannaus-/ , as treasurer, were referred to the Office of the
General Counsel by the Audit Division ("Audit") for (1)

receiving excessive contributions from individuals; and (2)

40 making expenditures in excess of State limitations.

40 April 10, 1991, the Federal Election Commission

04 Commission") found that there is reason to believ*. thot the
"- LaRouche Democratic Campaign ("LDC") and Edward Sp"nnaus, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f) and 441a(b)(1)(A),_ am

26 U.S.C. S 9035(a). On September 20, 1991, the Generta
0
IV Counsel's brief stating the intent of the General Counsel to

cl recommend that the Commission find probable cause with regard to
C4 the above respondents and violations was mailed to counsel

representing LDC. On November 4, 1991, LDC responded to the

General Counsel's brief. (Attachment 1).

1/ The LDC registered with the Commission on October 25, 1985.
The audit covered the period from the Committee's inception,
October 25, 1985, through August 31, 1988. During this period,
the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total
receipts of $3,930,064.25, and total disbursements of
$3,857,066.60.



-2-

II. ANALYSIS

A. 8xcessive contributions from individuals

Counsel for LDC argues that the 90 day period for the

return of excessive contributions was not a Commission adopted

time period therefore refunding the excessive contributions at

any time would be considered a "reasonable time."

As noted in the General Counsel's brief circulated to the

Commission on September 20, 1991, the Commission's Audit

Division stated, in the Interim Audit Report, that the excessive

portions of 77 contributions from 64 individuals, totaling

$14,830, were refunded in an untimely manner. Refunds of the

above excessive contributions ranged from a low of 67 days to a

high of 582 days from receipt (55 of these excessive* were

refunded more than 100 days after receipt). The regulation in

effect at the time some of the excessives were received did not

contain the sixty day requirement for refunds. The effective

date of the new regulation was April 8, 1987; however, the old

regulation did require that refunds of excessives should be made

in a "reasonable time."

This Office concedes that there was no definite number of

days adopted by the Commission as a "reasonable time."

Nevertheless, as stated in the General Counsel's brief, supra,

the issue of reasonable time for the refund of excessive

contributions was addressed in past MURs. A review of such HURs

shows that before April 8, 1987, the effective date of the

regulation which included the 60 day time limit for refunding

excessive contribution, the Commission had considered refunds



more than 90 days after receipt as not made in a timely manner.

The excessive contributions received by LDC prior to the

effective date of the regulation were refunded well in excess of

90 days from receipt thereof. furthermore, those excessive

contributions received by LDC after the effective date of the

regulation were refunded more than 60 days after they were

received by the treasurer. Therefore, LDC did not make refunds

in a reasonable manner under either version of the regulation

and therefore is not being singled out.

Counsel for LDC also argues, "....that while contributions
0 may have been refunded more than 60 days after their receipt,

such fact comes nowhere near to establishing a "knowing"

violation." This issue was addressed in FEC v. California

Medical Association, 502 F. Supp. 196, 203-04 (N.D. Cal. 1980),

0. it was held that the term "knowingly" requires only that the
o recipient know that he received the contributions at issue,

their amounts, and their source. Knowledge that the

contributions were illegal was not considered a prerequisite to
N4 a "knowing" finding in a civil enforcement proceeding.

In light of the foregoing the General Counsel recommends

that the Commission find probable cause to believe that the

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f)

B. Expenditures in Excess of State Limitation

Based on the attached memorandum to the General

Counsel from the Audit Division (Attachment 2), dated

November 4, 1991, the General Counsel's analysis in sub-section



W -4-

11.5. of the General Counsel's brief circulated to the

Commission on September 20, 1991, is no longer applicable to

this respondent.

In this memorandum, Audit states that based upon the

Commission's determination with respect to Dole for President

(the Final Audit Report on the Dole for President Committee,

approved by the Commission on April 25, 1991) relative to the

allocation of expenses for phone banks located outside of the

targeted state, the expenditures associated with LDC's phone

banks located outside the targeted state, which is New

swu Hampshire, have been eliminated, therefore, [olur analysis

0K shows that the Committee did not exceed the NH expenditure

Olimitation,...."

In light of the foregoing the General Counsel recommends
0

that the Commission find no probable cause to believe that the

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer,

qviolated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(b)(1)(A) and 26 U.S.C. 1 9035(a).

0 III. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY

C4

IV. RECONNBD kTIONS

1. Find probable cause to believe that the LaRouche
Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, violated



-5-

2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f).

2. Find no probable cause to believe that the LaRouche
Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. 5 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. 5 9035(a).

3. Approve the attached conciliation agreement and
appropriate letter.

Date / /
-- ;eneral Counsel

Attachments:
1. LDC's response to brief
2. Memo from Audit

C3. Conciliation Agreement

0O6 Staff assigned: Phillip L. Wise

CK

0

qW.



BEFOR1 THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) uR 3211

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and 3Edward Spannaus, as treasurer )

CERTIFICATION

I, MarJorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on

December 19, 1991, do hereby certify that the Commission

decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions

in MUR 3211:

1. rind probable cause to believe that the
- LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward

Spannaus, as treasurer, violated
Co 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(f).

0% 2. Find no probable cause to believe that
o the LaRouche Democratic Campaign and

Edward Spannaus, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. I 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C.
S 9035(a).

N 3. Approve the conciliation agreement and
appropriate letter as recommended in the

0% General Counsel's report dated December 9, 1991.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date Marjorte-W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. 0C 20461

January 3, 1992

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, NA 02114

NUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Xr. Anderson:

On December 19, 1991, the Federal Election Commission foundal that there is probable cause to believe your clients, violated
2 U.S.C. I 441a(f), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign

0 Act of 1971, as amended, in connection with receiving excessive
contributions from individuals. On that same date the
Commission found no probable cause to believe your clients,

o violated 2 U.S.C. I 441a(b)(1)(A), and 26 U.S.C. S 9035(a).

0' The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such

violations for a period of 30 to 90 days by informal methods ofconference, conciliation, and persuasion, and by entering into a
qW conciliation agreement with a respondent. If we are unable to

reach an agreement during that period, the Commission may
0 institute a civil suit in United States District Court and seek

payment of a civil penalty.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission
has approved in settlement of this matter. If you agree with
the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and return
it, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission within ten
days. I will then recommend that the Commission accept the
agreement. Please make your check for the civil penalty payable
to the Federal Election Commission.



Odin P. Anderson, Rsquire
Page 2

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
enclosed conciliation agreement, or if you wish to arrange a
meeting in connection with a mutually satisfactory conciliation
agreement, please contact Phillip L. Wise, the attorney assigned
to this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement

C4

O 4



m FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

February 10, 1992

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, MA 02114

NUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Anderson:

On January 3. 1992, you were notified that the Fe4eralOk. Election Commission found probable cause to believe that yourclients, violated 2 U.s.C. 5 441a(f), a provision of the Federal0 Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, in connection with
__ receiving excessive contributions from individuals. On that

same date, you were sent a conciliation agreement offered by theo Commission in settlement of this matter.

M Please note that pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 4 37g(a)(4)(A)(i),the conciliation period in this matter may not extend for moreOD than 90 days, but may cease after 30 days. Insofar as more than30 days have elapsed without a response from you, arecommendation concerning the filing of a civil suit will bemade to the Commission by the Office of the General Counselunless we receive a response from you within 10 days of receipt
C4 of this letter.

O1% Should you have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Phillip L. Wise
Attorney



RECEIVEDF.E.C.
S ECRETARI AT

RPORE TUE FZDERtAL ELZCTION All4 AH 9: 29
In the matter of )

)
Laaouche Democratic Campaign and Edward )
Spannaus, as treasurer )

GENERAL CHNISBLps REPORT

NUn 3211

SF-T~wt. MACIGROWUD - uwu Eu. a

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been signed

by Edward Spannaus, the treasurer of the Lalouche Democratic

Campaign. The attached agreement contains no changes from the

agreement approved by the Commission, on March 9, 1992.

A check for the civil penalty has not been received.

II. UccloU3NTiOns

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with the
LaRouche Democratic Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as treasurer.

2. Close the file.

3. Approve the appropriate letter.

DBate

Attachment:
Conciliation Agreement

Staff Person: Phillip L. Wise

Gwra9l e NobleGeneral Counsel

0

0qG3

O,



BFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and
Edward Spannaus, as treasurer.

) MUR 3211

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on April 10, 1992, the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 3211:

1. Accept the conciliation agreement
with the LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus, as
treasurer, as recommended in the
General Counsel's Report dated
April 6, 1992.

2. Close the file.

3. Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's
Report dated April 6, 1992.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, Potter

and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date Secr o tIe W. Emmoi- o
Secr ~ary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Tues., April 7, 1992 9:29 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., April 7, 1992 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., April 10, 1992 4:00 p.m.

to

0

0



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20M3

April 15, 1992

Odin P. Anderson, Esquire
Anderson, Rossi & Davis, P.C.
Four Longfellow Place
Suite 3705
Boston, KA 02114

MUR 3211
The LaRouche Democratic
Campaign and Edward Spannaus,
as treasurer

Dear Rr. Anderson:

On April 10, 1992, the Federal Election Commission
0O. accepted the signed conciliation agreement submitted on your

clients' behalf in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C.
O S 441a(f), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of

1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this
matter.

0 This matter will become a part of the public record within
0 30 days. If you wish to submit any factual or legal materialsto appear on the public record, please do so within ten days.
0 Such materials should be sent to the Office of the General
IV Counsel. Please be advised that information derived in

connection with any conciliation attempt will not become public
0 without the written consent of the respondent and the

Commission. See 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed
C4 conciliation agreement, however, will become a part of the

public record.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed
conciliation agreement for your files. Please note that the
civil penalty is due within 30 days of the conciliation
agreement's effective date. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

(4~ALY I Q %ft..
Phill~p L. Wise
Attorney

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement



MI Zizfil'S
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CONISSION

Zn the Matter of )

LaRouche Democratic Campaign and ) MUR 3211
Edward Spannaus, as treasurer )

OCILIATIOI AGREEMN3UT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commiss "",;A

("Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained in the norujl 4

course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities. The W 2

Commission found probable cause to believe that the LaRouche C

Democratic Campaign ("LDC" and/or "Respondents") and Edward

o Spannaus, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f).

o NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having

o duly entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.8.c.

C04 5 437g(a)(4)(A)(i), do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents

and the subject matter of this proceeding.0

I. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

odemonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

C4 III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with

the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. LaRouche Democratic Campaign is a political

committee within the meaning of 2 U.S.C. S 431(4).

2. Edward Spannaus is the treasurer of LaRouche

Democratic Campaign.



3. No person shall make contributions to any

candidate and his authorized political committees with respect

to any election for federal office which, in the aggregate,

exceed $1,000. 2 U.S.C. 5 441a(a)(1)(A). Furthermore, no

candidate or political committee shall knowingly accept any

contribution or make any expenditure in violation of the

provisions of this section. 2 U.S.C. S 441a(f). Contributions

which on their face exceed the-contribution limitations and

contributions which do not appear to be excessive on their face,

but exceed contribution limits when aggregated with other

contributions from the same contributor, may be either deposited0
into a campaign depository under 11 C.F.R. S 103.3(a) or0

Nreturned to the contributor. If any such contribution is

o deposited, the treasurer may request redesignation or

M reattribution of the contribution by the contributor. If a

o redesignation or reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer

shall, within sixty days of the treasurer's receipt of the

contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.
C4J

11 C.F.R. S 103.3(b)(3). Prior to April 8, 1987, Commission

Regulations provided that excessive contributions shall be

refunded to the contributor within a reasonable time of the

treasurer's receipt of the contribution.

4. In FEC v. California Medical Association, 502 F.

Supp. 196, 203-04 (N.D. Cal. 1980), it was held that the term

"knowingly accept" requires only that the recipient know that he

received the contributions at issue, their amounts, and their

source.



5. Respondents refunded the excessive portions of 77

contributions from 64 individuals, totaling $14,830, in an

untimely manner. Refunds of the above excessive contributions

ranged from a low of 67 days to a high of 582 days from receipt

(55 of these excessives were refunded more than 100 days after

receipt).

V. Respondents received excessive contributions from

individuals and failed to refund them in a timely manner in

violation of 2 U.s.C. 5 441&(f).

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Federal
(N Election Commission in the amount of One Thousand Five hundred

0
dollars ($1,500.00), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(5)(A).

0
VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

o complaint under 2 U.S.C. I 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at

01- issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with

o: this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement

IV or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

04
the District of Columbia.

0-1
VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date

that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondent(s) shall have no more than thirty (30) days

from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with

and implement the requirements contained in this agreement and

to so notify the Commission.

X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire



-*4-

agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and

no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or

oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is

not contained in this written agreement shall be enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

BY:
La a ce~General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT(S):

(Position)

Date

-3 2/l(9
Date 

L



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C 20463

THIS IS TE END OF DR #

IATE FILMED S-.1--l..
3AN.

0

0

0

c)

0%4



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Wmmv4GTO9. D.C. a w

- fOLLCO , DoCUmAUONZ

.NRPURI, xDO tD 13n C.LosB

IS .4.

MUR

0

~qw

4



WEIASHNC 110tytN COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C, 20463

TOt Virginia Whitted
OGC, Docket

rO: phlaomena Brooks 
mmAccounting Techniciar

SU" Ct: Account Determination for funds Recei,41

MOP 'a ti40 ajjm Cmntof 00ad *0 corrVa •v 4 a e in i e . b low t e accotsu
it 8hould he dopob * e.4, and-t U Rmubor and

o TO: PhLlomna Brooks
Accounting Technician

1FO: Virginia WhittedOGC# Docket

In reference to the above check in the amount of$1Sm.5 o • the NUR number is 3211 and in the name of
-+ - - ..IATI C RThe account intownicn t shou 0 e eposite i--s in ,cated below:

XX Budget Clearing Account (OGC), 95F3875.16

Civil Penalties Account, 95-1099.160

Other: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

WgnatuteDate



umP. VAO.

,t1~jh. ;u, A.

18-i

- vFww -wv

I'l-2200 Z, 6

3943
jw.,m

SNWMN BANLAM
Ssvm, MA I~m. V

nI~I I A
_ . W InJ=OtI ImW

1003416 31Fe ,c ri. '

%rb -192A,--
4LOwm) W.)rw

boll!
I


